¥

b:BART/GES2.018

r——

WORK PLAN
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
FORMER CASTRO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT CORPORATION YARD
210060 WILBEAM AVENUE
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Job No. 03715-051-043
January §, 1993

= DAMES & MOORE



=% DAMES & MOORE

221 MAIN STREET, SUITE 600, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-1917
(415) 896-3858 FAX: (415) 832-9261

January 5, 1993
Job No. 03715-051-043

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Scott Seery
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Dear Mr. Seery

Work Plan
Subsurface Investigation for Unauthorized Release

Former School District Corporation Yard
21000 Wilbeam Avenue
Castro_Valley Station

Dames & Moore is pleased to present this work plan for a subsurface investigation to
address the unauthorized release of fuet hydrocarbon products from underground storage tanks
that were removed from the former Castro Valley Unified School District Corporation Yard
located at 21000 Wilbeam Avenue in Castro Valley, California.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this work plan please do not hesitate
to contact us.

Very truly yours,

DAMES & MOORE

Tyt —

Dana Brock, P.E., C.E.G.
Senior Geologist

Erik Skov
Project Geologist
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WORK PLAN
SOIL, AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
FORMER CASTRO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT CORPORATION YARD
21000 WILBEAM AVENUE
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Work Plan presents Dames & Moore’s technical approach for a soil and groundwater
investigation to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination associated with the
unauthorized release of fuel hydrocarbons from underground storage tank(s) (USTs) located at
the former Castro Valley Unified School District (CVUSD) Corporation Yard (the site) at
21,000 Wilbeam Avenue in Castro Valley, California (Figure 1). The site will be used for part
of the parking lot at the proposed Castro Valley BART station,

1.1 SITE HISTORY

The site is owned by the Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART) and was leased to the CVUSD
for the past 30+ years. The former corporation yard occupies approximately 60,000 square feet
and is accessed from Wilbeam Avenue. It was used as the school district’s maintenance/service
yard. The school district utilized the site for several different purposes including: district vehicle
service, maintenance and storage, landscape equipment service, maintenance, and storage,
storage of school supplies and food, and workshops to support maintenance activities at other
school district locations (Figure 2). In order to support the service and maintenance activities
for district vehicles and landscape equipment, the school district operated two small
(approximately 2,000 gallon) USTs at the site.

A Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) was conducted for the Dublin/ Pleasanton BART extersion
during December 1990 (PHASE A) and April 1991 (PHASE 2A). The PSA identified two small
USTs reported to contain gasoline and diesel fuel and a fuel dispensing island. According to
CVUSD maintenance supervisor, the two USTs were installed around 1957 and used for the
storage of gasoline and diesel fuel for school district vehicles and equipment. Fuel was

dispensed through two product dispensers located in the center of a concrete slab overlying the
USTs.
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Prior to removal of these tanks in 1992 (described in Section 1.2) a preliminary environmental
investigation was conducted at the site. Part of this investigation included drilling three soil
borings in the vicinity of the tanks to evaluate subsurface conditions prior to excavation and
removal of the tanks. Both soil and grab groundwater samples were collected from the borings
and analyzed. The results of the environmental investigation are presented in our report entitled
"Underground Storage Tank Removal, Asbestos Removal and Environmental Investigation,
Former School District Corporation Yard, Castro Valley Station” dated August 26, 1992 (Dames
& Moore). A copy of the report has been included as an attachment to this Work Plan.

1.2 TANK REMOVAL

During June 1992, the exact locations of the USTs were determined and they were prepared for
removal and disposal. During excavation of the soil overlying the tanks, an abandoned product
lir}ngegas discovered near the former regular gasoline dispenser. At the request of Mr. Scott

f the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials
Division (ACDEHHMD), the line was excavated. The line terminated near a small patched area
in a part of the concrete slab that had not been removed in order to take out the tanks. Upon
excavation of the concrete and soil under the patched area another pipe was discovered. The
new pipe was oriented vertically and upon closer examination was determined to be the fill pipe
for a third tank. The presence of the third tank was not previously documented. The concrete
and soil overlying the third, previously unknown tank, was excavated to confirm the presence
of the tank. The tank was then prepared for removal subsequent to approval from BART and
mndification of the closure permit by the ACDEHHMD.

The two tanks known to be on site were removed on June 23, 1992. The tank containing
regular gasoline was of single wall steel construction and measured 8.75 feet long by 6.0 feet
in diameter, corresponding to a volume of approximately 1,850 gallons. Upon removal from
the excavation, the tank was inspected and found to have a large hole (greater than one-half inch
diameter) in the end of the tank near the top of the rim.

The diesel tank was constructed of thick gauge single wall steel and measured 12.0 feet long by
6.0 feet in diameter, corresponding to a volume of approximately 2,500 gallons. Upon removal
it was found to be slightly corroded and pitted in some areas. No holes were observed.
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The third, previously undocumented tank, was removed on June 26, 1992. It was of single wall
steel construction and measured 12.0 feet long by 4.0 feet in diameter corresponding to a volume
of approximately 1,150 gallons. Upon removal it was inspected and found to have numerous
holes in the bottom, top, and ends.

Prior to removal of the tanks from the excavations, all residual product remaining in the tanks
was pumped out. Approximately 13.0 inches of product were pumped from the diesel tank and
19.0 inches of residual product were pumped out of the gasoline tank. Upon removal of the
overlying soil from the third tank it was observed that the tank was filled with water and
contained no residual product. The water in the third tank was pumped out prior to tank
removal. Ali fluids pumped from the tanks and generated during rinsing of the tanks were
collected and disposed of by Erickson, Inc. of Richmond, California at Refinery Services
Company in Patterson, California. Copies of the manifests are included in Appendix B of this
Work Plan.

Approximately 250 cubic yards of soil were generated during excavation and removal of the
tanks. After proper waste characterization analyses were conducted, the soil was disposed of
at the Browning Ferris Industries Class III landfill in Livermore, California. Copies of the
special waste manifests are included in Appendix B of this Work Plan.

Prior to backfilling of the excavations, groundwater encountered during removal of the tanks was
pumped from the excavations into a holding tank. The Ora Loma Sanitary District approved the
request for discharge of the water to their sewer system. A copy of the "Special Discharge
Permit Application” submitted to the Ora Loma Sanitary District and the letter from the district
authorizing the discharge are included in Appendix B.

At the time the tanks were removed there were no data available regarding prior tank testing or
results of any testing, In addition there was no documentation indicating that any product was
ever lost from the tanks, and, therefore, the volume of product discharged is unknown. After
the tanks were removed from the excavations and it became apparent that release of fuel
hydrocarbons had occurred, an Unauthorized Release Report was filed with the ACDEHHMD.
A copy of the report filed is included in Appendix C of this Work Plan.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
2.1 PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS

The project site is a relatively flat area that was formerly the Castro Valley School District
Corporation Yard. In preparing the site for the proposed parking lot, all structures located on
the site were demolished and removed, and it is currently an empty lot. Prior to demolition, the
site contained six buildings, a pump island, and three underground storage tanks (Figure 2).

2,2 HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING
2.2.1 Physiography

The site is located along Dublin Canyon in Castro Valley. Castro Valley is an intermountain
alluvial basin within the East Bay Hills. Dublin Canyon trends east-west across the East Bay
Hills. The valley floor has an average elevation of 175 feet above mean sea level (msl), while
Dublin Canyon reaches to 740 feet above msl.

2.2.2 Regional Geology

The site is located in the Sunol structural block (Hall, 1958), which is an uplifted fault block.
The Sunol block is separated from the Bay block to the west by the Hayward fault zone and
from the Livermore block to the east by the Calaveras fault zone. Significant active (surface
displacement within the last 11,000 years) faults in the vicinity of the site are the Calaveras (8.1
miles east), Hayward (1.5 miles west), San Andreas (18.4 miles southwest), and Pleasanton
(10.1 miles southeast) faults. Northwest trending inactive faults and folds are common within
the Sunol block. The closest fault to the site is the inactive Chabot fault, which is buried
beneath Castro Valley alluvial deposits.

Castro Valley is underlain by fill, alluvium and bedrock. The fill is thickest close to Interstate
580 (up to 20 feet thick) and consists of variable proportions of clay, silt, sand, gravel, and
cobbles with occasional boulders. Alluvium in the site vicinity is believed to be up to 80 feet
thick consisting of discontinuous lenses of clayey, medium dense sand, silt, and gravel. Bedrock
beneath the alluvium consists of the Cretaceous Niles Canyon Formation, which is a sandy shale,
siltstone, and interbedded sandstone and claystone.
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2.2.3 Site Stratigraphy

The stratigraphy of the soils underlying the site are known from observations made in soil
borings previously drilled at the site and from the walls of the tank excavations. The upper 1.0
to 2.5 feet of soil consists of brownish yellow sand fill with occasional silt and gravel. The
interval from approximately 2.5 to 8.0 feet bgs consists of a dark grey to olive grey clay grading
with sands and gravels. The lithology from 8.0 to 9.5 feet bgs consists of brown to yellowish
brown silty sand/sandy clay.

2.2.4 Hydrogeology

Previous investigations performed at the site during June 1992 included soil borings drilled to
depths below the water table. First encountered groundwater was found within the
unconsolidated alluvial deposits at depths ranging from 10.0 to 12.0 bgs. When allowed to
equilibrate in the open boreholes the water level rose within 5.0 feet of the ground surface
indicating locally confined groundwater conditions.

2.3 CONFIRMATORY SOIL SAMPLING

After the tanks were removed from the excavations and their conditions documented,
confirmatory soil samples were collected from the side walls of the excavations in areas
approved by the ACDEHHMD inspector. Confirmatory samples were collected, using the
bucket of the excavator, from just above the standing water line in the excavations.
Groundwater was encountered in the bottoms of the excavations, at approximately 10.0 feet bgs
and rose to approximately 5.5 to 6.0 feet bgs when allowed to equilibrate in the open
excavations. In addition confirmatory samples were also collected from beneath the two product
dispensers and along the vent tube line for the regular gas tank.

Soil samples were collected by manuaily driving clean 3-inch diameter stainless steel sample
rings into the freshly excavated soil at the tooth end of the excavator bucket. Samples were not
collected from the floor of the excavation, as originally proposed, because of the presence of
groundwater in the base of the excavations. The groundwater in the excavation was not required
to be sampled, as would normally be required, because groundwater samples were previously
collected and analyzed as, described in Section 1.1. Soil samples were immediately covered
with teflon end sheets and plastic end caps, labeled with owner, location, date, time, collector’s
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initials, and analyses required. Samples were stored in individual plastic bags and placed in a
cooler with ice for transport to the laboratory. Proper chain-of-custody documentation
accompanied all samples to the laboratory. The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX), and total lead by EPA Methods 8015M as gasoline, 8015M as diesel, 8020, and 6010
respectively.

Based on the results of the confirmatory sampling from the third tank excavation and beneath
the fuel dispensers (Table 1), additional excavation was needed in these areas to reduce
concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons in soil to acceptable levels in order to obtain approval from
the ACDEHHMD to backfill the excavations, Approximately 100 cubic yards of additional soil
were removed from these areas. After over-excavation was complete there were no detectable
levels of TPH as gasoline or TPH as diesel in the confirmatory samples from the three
excavations. The confirmatory sample locations are shown in Figure 3.

Table 2 of the report (Appendix A) summarizes the results of the soil and grab groundwater
sampling conducted previously in borings drilled around the USTs. Table 1 of this work plan
summarizes the results of the confirmatory soil samples collected from the tank excavations, fuel
dispensers and regular tank vent line. Laboratory reports for data presented in Table 1 and 2,
referenced above, are included in the previous investigation report.

2.4 WASTE DISPOSAL
2.4.1 Soil

Soil generated during the excavation of the USTs was segregated by excavation and placed on,
and covered with, visqueen sheeting. All excavated material was stored on-site. To characterize
the stockpiled soil for disposal purposes, a total of five (5) four-point composite samples were
collected and analyzed. The soil was sampled by manually driving clean stainless steel sample
rings into the stockpiled soil approximately 18 inches below the pile surface. Samples were
sealed, labeled, and transported under proper chain-of-custody procedures. Soil samples were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, BTEX, Toxicity Characteristic Leaching
Procedure (TCLP), BTEX, reactivity, conductivity and ignitability (RCI), as required by the
landfill. Table 2 summarizes the results of the soil waste characterization analyses. {FHERESHIS

gofithe:characterization analysés wer: presented vto theslandfill forapproVdly. The landfill

St
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sapproyed;the material. for disposal, which was then loaded into:trucks:and hauled to'the landfilt. " ¥
Copies of the special waste manifests are included in Appendix B. Copies of the soil waste
characterization laboratory reports are included in Appendix D.

2.4.2 Groundwater

Prior to backfilling, approximately 15,000 gallons of groundwater were pumped from the UST
excavations into a holding tank. Samples of the groundwater were collected from the tank using
a dedicated polyethylene bailer. Samples were transferred directly into laboratory supplied
glassware using a bottom discharge device on the bailer to minimize the potential for
volatilization. Samples were labeled and stored with ice in a cooler for transport to the
laboratory. Samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, TPH as diesel, cyanide,
phenols, metals and pH as required by the Ora Loma Sanitary District. Table 3 summarizes the
results of the groundwater waste characterization analyses. When results of the analyses were
received they were presented to the Ora Loma Sanitary District. After reviewing the results,
the sanitary district approved the discharge of the water to their sewer system &h %elh %Sg
pumpedifromthe tankinto an-on-site,cleanoit'confipmed.by: the: sanitaryidistrictosconnezg witt
fthﬁ{;gwgt«gysggm A copy of the "Special Discharge Permit Application” and a letter approvmg
the discharge of the water to the sewer system is included in Appendix B. Copies of the
groundwater waste characterization laboratory reports are included in Appendix D.

2.5 PERMITS

Prior to beginning field activities for soil borings and removal of the USTs, all necessary permits
were obtained and all applicable local agencies were notified of the work at the site including:
ACDEHHMD, Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), the Castro Valley Fire
Department (CVFD), and the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
(Zone 7).

3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

In order to further evaluate the extent of hydrocarbon contammanon and s1te hydrogeologic
conditions, Dames & Moore intends to drill a minimum ofé¥&# ig9kas part of this
investigation in the vicinity of the former UST locations. EE ehﬁof these borings will be

AT R
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converted to groundwater monitoring wells. Soil and groundwater samples will be collected for
chemical analyses. A description of the field procedures is included in the following sections.

3.1 MONITORING WELL BORINGS

Monitoring well borings will be drilled using hollow-stem auger drilling methods. The drill rig
will be fitted with 8-inch diameter hollow stem augers. Based upon previously observed depth
to groundwater, it is anticipated these borings will be advanced to a maximum depth of 15 feet
bgs. During drilling, soil samples will be collected at five foot intervals and at changes in
lithology in the unsaturated zone using a Dames & Moore "U" type sampler, or equivalent, lined
with 3-inch stainless steel sample rings. Soil samples will be described and classified by a
Dames & Moore geologist according to the Unified Soil Classification System and screened for
the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons using an organic vapor meter (OVM).

A minimum of two soil samples from above the water table in each boring will be submitted for
chemical analyses. These samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, BTEX,
and total lead. Upon removal from the sampler, these samples will be covered with teflon end
seals and plastic end caps, labeled with owner, location, date, time, samplers initials, and stored
in individual plastic bags in a cooler of ice. Proper chain-of-custody documentation will
accompany ali samples to the laboratory.

All downhole drilling and sampling equipment will be steam cleaned after the installation of each
well, After each soil sample is collected, the sampler will be disassembled and washed in a
dilute solution of trisodium phosphate (TSP) or alconox and double rinsed with distilled water.
All fluids generated during decontamination of drilling and sampling equipment will be contained
and stored on-site in DOT approved 55-gallon drums.

3.2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Dames & Moore anticipates installing a minimum of GG i 8 These
wells will be installed in a phased approach. The initial phase will consist of installation of 3
wells in the vicinity of the former USTs. Figure 3 shows the locations of the proposed initial
3 monitoring wells. The site specific hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow directions will
be evaluated utilizing these wells. Additionally, groundwater samples collected from these wells
will be submitted for chemical analyses. The location and number of additional wells will then
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be decided upon based on the data collected from the first 3 wells. Proposed locations of the
additional wells are not shown in Figure 3 because they are contingent upon data collected from
the initial 3 wells. We anticipate that at least 3 additional wells will be required in order to
characterize the extent of fuel hydrocarbon contamination in the groundwater.

The monitoring wells will be constructed of 2-inch diameter, schedule 40 PVC. Well screens
will be 10 feet in length, and because of the presence of fine materials expected to be
encountered in the borings, will be constructed with 0.010-inch slot size. The filter pack for
the well will consist of Lonestar 2/16, or equivalent, kiln-dried, graded sand. The filter pack
will extend approximately 1-foot above the screened interval. A minimum one-foot bentonite
seal will be placed above the filter pack. The remainder of the annular space of the well
borehole will be sealed with a 5% to 7% bentonite cement-grout mixture. A typical well
installation diagram is presented in Figure 4. The well will be completed with a traffic-rated
vault box and a water-tight locking cap to secure the well head. After the well installations are
completed, the location of the well casing will be surveyed with reference to an established

benchmark and the elevation of the top of the casing will recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. ol He . -
g

Each well will be developed a minimum of 48 hours subsequent to completion of the well seals.
Development of the well will consist of a combination of surging, bailing, and pumping, if the
well can sustain constant pumping. During well development the groundwater temperature, pH,
and conductivity will be measured and recorded. Well development will continue until the well
produces clean, relatively sediment-free water, or until the physical parameters of temperature,
pH, and conductivity have stabilized. After well development has been completed the wells will
be allowed to sit for 24 hours prior to purging sampling. e !

3.3 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples will be collected from the new wells and submitted for chemical analyses.
Samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, BTEX, and total lead by EPA
Methods 8015M as gasoline, 8015M as diesel, 8020, and 6010, respectively. Prior to
preparation for sampling, each well will checked for the presence of free-product and the depth
to the water table using an electronic interface probe. Wells that contain free-product will not
be sampled. Each well to be sampled will be purged of approximately three to five casing
volumes of water prior to sampling. The casing volume for each well will be calculated from
the depth to water, total depth of the well and the diameter of the well. Purging of the
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monitoring wells will be performed by bailing or pumping. During purging the groundwater
temperature, pH, and conductivity will be measured. Once the purging is complete the water
level will be allowed to recover to 80% of its original static level prior to sampling.

Groundwater samples will be collected using a dedicated polyethylene bailer and transferred
directly into laboratory supplied sample containers. Samples will be transferred using a bottom
discharge device on the dedicated bailer to minimize agitation and potential volatilization of the
sample during transfer. Sample containers will be labeled with the following information: job
number, owner, location, date, time, and sampler’s initials. Once properly labeled the samples
will be stored in a cooler with ice for transport to the laboratory. Proper chain-of-custody
documentation will accompany the samples to the laboratory. One travel blank will accompany
each shipment of groundwater samples to the laboratory. The travel blank will be analyzed for
TPH as gasoline and BTEX,

3.4 WASTE DISPOSAL

All soil, development, purge and decontamination water generated during drilling, development,
and sampling activities will be stored on-site in DOT approved 55-gallon drums. Material for
disposal will be properly characterized and disposed of at an appropriate facility.

4.0 HEALTH & SAFETY

All environmental work at the site will conducted in accordance with a site specific Health and
Safety Plan. The Health and Safety Plan will conform to all standards set forth under OSHA
1910.120.
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SUMMARY OF CONFRMATORYTQ(}:E‘ESIAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS!
Analytes
Sample Sample TPH TPH Total
Date No.@ Gas® | Diesel B | T E X Lead
6/25/92 RTCS-1 ND ND ND N ND ND ND 27
RTCS-2 ND ND ND 0.010 0.010 0.030 31
DTCS-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
DTCS-2 ND ND 0.010 ND ND 0.017 30
6/26/92 UTCS-1 1,100 0.14 7.3 2.8 44.0 20.0 0.04
UTCS-2 81 80 4.8 1.4 37.0 16.0 45 jD¥
DDCS-1 1.5 ND 0.70 0.31 0.31 0.96 52 7
RDCS-1 5.5 ND 0.44 1.0 0.20 1.2 60
RTVCS-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 26
6/30/92 UTCS-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 31
(After additional UTCS-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND 39
excavation) UTCS-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 26
UTCS-6 ND ND ND ND ND ND 46
bDCS-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 45

Notes:
1) Al results reported in mg/kg. All samples were analyzed by CKY Environmental Services of
Pleasanton, California.
2) Sample locations are shown on Plate 3.
3) ND = not detected above laboratory reporting limits.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF WASTE CHARACTERIZATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS® (WASTE SOIL)

ANALYSES DATE SAMPLE NO. AND RESULTS
WASTE SOIL 8/4/92 C1 C2 C3 C4 Cs

BTEX Benzene ND® ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND i
Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND |

TPH Gasoline ND ND ND ND ND

TPH Diesel 16 7.2 45 150 28

TCLP BTEX Benzene ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND

STLC Lead 0.13 mg/L. 0.11 mg/L 0.20 mg/L 0.30 mg/L 0.13 mg/L

Reactive Sulfide ND ND ND ND ND

Reactive Cyanide ND ND ND ND ND

Electric Conductivity 260 phoms/cm | 300 phoms/cm| 240 ghoms/cm| 270 phoms/cm| 150 yhoms/cm

Ignitability 65°C 61°C 72°C 62°C 62°C

Notes:

1) All results reported in mg/kg (ppm) unless otherwise stated. All samples were analyzed by CKY Environmental
Services of Pleasanton, California.
2) ND = not detected above laboratory reporting limits.
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SUMMARY OF WASTE CI;IBI?:(PZJT:;ZRIZATION ANALYTICAL
RESULTS® (WASTEWATER)
ANALYSES DATE [SAMPLE NO. AND RESULTS
WASTEWATER 8/4/92 WWI1
BTEX Benzene ND®
Toluene ND
l' Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes ND "
TPH Gasoline ND
TPH Diesel ND
8/18/92 WT1
Cyanide ND
Phenols ND
TTLC Metals
Arsenic ND
Cadmium ND
Total Chromium ND
Copper 0.01
Lead ND
Mercury ND
Nickel 0.06
Silver ND
Zinc 0.06
pH 8.7

Notes:
1) All results except pH reported in mg/L. All samples were analyzed by CKY Environmental
Services of Pleasanton, California.
2} ND = not detected above laboratory reporting limits,
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REPORT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT AND

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION

FORMER SCHOOL DISTRICT CORPORATION YARD
CASTRO VALLEY STATION

= DAMES & MOORE

Job No. 03715-051-043
August 26, 1992
BART WD-07
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=% DAMES & MOORE

2101 WEBSTER STREET. SUITE 300, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
(510) 839-3600 FAX: (510) 839-4461

August 28, 1992
Job No. 03715-051-043

Bay Area Rapid Transit District
P.O. Box 12688
Qakland, California 94604-2688

Attention: Mr. Gary Jensen
System Safety Department

Dear Gary:

Work Directive No. WD-07

Report Underground Storage Tank Removal
Asbestos Abatement and Environmental Investigation
Former School District Corporation Yard

Castro Valley Station

For Bay Area Rapid Transit District gy

Dames & Moore is pleased to submit this report detailing the results of the environmental
investigation and underground storage tank and asbestos removal conducted at the former Castro
Valley Unified School District Corporation Yard located at 21000 Wilbeam Avenue in Castro
Valley. This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of Work Directive WD-07.

We are currently making preparations for installation of monitoring wells at the site, and
for disposal of soil and water from excavations. A Tank Closure Report is being prepared for
submission to Alameda County. Please contact us if you have any questions regarding this
report or ongoing activities under WD-07.

Very truly yours,
DAMES & MOORE

S

Graeme W. Nyland, C.E.G.
GES Program Manager
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REPORT
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION
FORMER SCHOOL DISTRICT CORPORATION YARD
CASTRO VALLEY STATION

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the underground storage tank (UST) removal, asbestos
abatement, and environmental investigation conducted at the former Castro Valley Unified
School District (CVUSD) Corporation Yard (the site) located at 21000 Wilbeam Avenue in
Castro Valley (Figure 1). The site will be used as part of the parking lot at the proposed Castro
Valley Station,

2.0 BACKGROUND

The site is owned by BART and has been leased to the CVUSD for the past 30+ years.
The former corporation yard occupies approximately 60,000 square feet and is accessed from
Wilbeam Avenue. It has been used as the school district’s maintenance/service yard. A two-
phase Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) was conducted for the Dublin/Pleasanton BART
extension during December 1990 (PHASE A) and April 1991 (PHASE 2A). Activities
conducted for the PSA included a walk-through of the site which consisted of inspecting several
small sheds used for painting, carpentry, and plumbing work, a large warehouse, three smail
storage sheds and two work shop/garages (Bechtel Environmental, 1990 and 1991),

Results of the PSA indicated that the site was identified on the RCRA List as storing
small quantities of hazardous materials, Two 2,000-gallon USTs, reported to contain gasoline
and diesel fuel, and a fuel dispensing island were identified on-site. A site visit was conducted
by a Dames & Moore engineer on March 24, 1992 to gather information necessary for UST
removal. According to the CYUSD maintenance supervisor, George Moniz, the two USTs were
installed around 1957 and are of single-walled steel construction. Fuel was dispensed through
two product dispensers located in the center of a concrete slab overlying the USTs. During the
time of the site visit 13 inches of residual product were measured in the diesel tank and 19
inches in the regular tank.
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The PSA concluded that the potential for subsurface contamination to be present was
likely. Because of the age of the buildings, asbestos-containing materials were also likely to be
present in the linoleum, wall, roofing material, and possibly in the insulation in a few of the
buildings. Based on the findings of the PSA, an asbestos survey was recommended prior to
demolition of the buildings. The walk-through conducted as part of the PSA also identified
several areas of the maintenance yard, based on visual observations and previous usage, that
warranted surface and subsurface investigation. These included the following:

o The area near the USTs;

o Three small sheds, two of which were reported to contain or have contained
poisonous products and one where oil changes were done on the vehicles:

. A small oil shed associated with the two garages;

. The former excavation area (behind the two garages) possibly from a smail waste
oil type tank; and
. The unpaved portion of the bus yard area where the buses were washed and
stored.
3.0 OB A PE QF W

The objectives of WD-07 were to:

. Remove the existing USTs at the site;

. Remove any asbestos within the buildings prior to their demolition; and

. Assess any potential environmental problems at the site which might impact
construction activities, worker health and safety, and long-term liability at the
site.

To achieve the objectives, the scope of services performed included the following tasks:

. Task 1: Initial activities, including: review of documents provided by BART,
preparation of a site-specific health and safety plan in accordance with 29 CFR
1910.120, acquisition of necessary permits, subcontractor procurement, marking
of boring locations, and clearance of underground utilities;
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Task 2: Limited surface and subsurface soil sampling and grab groundwater
sampling of areas described in Section 2.0, at the locations shown on Figure 2,

including:
A, Six soil borings:
i. three situated near the USTs,
i, one by the oil shed associated with the vehicle maintenance shop,

and

iii.  two adjacent to the sloped concrete slab behind the vehicle
maintenance shop.

The soil boring originally proposed near the former excavation area
behind the vehicle maintenance shop was moved adjacent to the concrete
slab behind the maintenance shop. In discussions with the CVUSD
maintenance and operations supervisor, it was revealed that waste oil from
maintenance operations was stored above ground, in 55-galion drums, in
a shed adjacent to the maintenance shop. Waste oil was not stored in an
underground waste oil tank.

Surface and shallow subsurface sampling in the unpaved area where the

buses were washed, and near the poison storage area on the east end of
the site.

Originally it was proposed to sample soil near two small sheds reported
to contain poison. Upon inspection of the site, it was noted that the
second location was a storage building sitting on an asphalt surfacfe with
sloped drainage. It was concluded that the potential for released or spilled
poisons to impact the soil beneath the asphalt was minimal and the
sampling location abandoned.

Collection of grab groundwater samples collected from the borings around
the USTs.



The samples collected under A, B, and C above were analyzed according to the
analysis program listed in Table 1.

. Task 3: Asbestos abatement activities including: preparation of an inspection
report, abatement of asbestos containing materials, disposal of the removed
material, and preparation of a Final Abatement Report;

. Task 4: Removal of the USTs including: excavation, removal and disposal of
the USTs, associated dispensers and piping, soil generated during excavation
activities, and groundwater from dewatering of the excavations. Collection of
confirmatory samples, approval from Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Waste Division(ACDEHHMD), for backfilling
of the excavations and preparation of a Tank Closure Report;

. Task 5: Preparation of this report documenting the results and conclusions from
the environmental investigation and recommendations for future work.

4.0 L RATORY PR
4.1 FIELD PROCED

4.1.1 Soil Boring and Grab Groundwater Sampling

Six soil borings, 051WBO01 through 051WBO03 and 051SBO1 through 051SBO3 (Figure
2), were continuously cored to depths ranging from 13.0 to 18.0 feet on May 20 and 21, 1992.
Prior to drilling, all borehole locations were checked by an underground utility locator. Drilling
and sampling activities were conducted by HEW Drilling of Palo Alto, California using a truck
mounted CME-75 drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter hollow-stem augers. Continuous soil
cores were collected using the CME continuous core system. Soil samples for chemical analysis
were collected in 3-inch stainless steel rings and sealed with teflon liners and plastic lids.
Samples were labeled with tne following information: job number, client. boring location, date,
depth, soil classification, and sampler’s initials.
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Six hand auger holes, SS02 through SSO5 (Figure 2) were advanced to collect near-
surface and shallow subsurface samples for chemical analysis. Soil samples from hand-auger
holes were collected in stainless steel rings and packaged and labeled as described above.

All soils were logged according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Logs

- are presented in Appendix A. Soil cores not submitted for chemical analysis were stored in

labeled core boxes.

Between sampling intervals, soil samplers were cleaned using a dilute solution of Alconox
and double rinsed with distilled water. Between each boring location, all downhole drilling and
sampling equipment was steam cleaned. All soif and wastewater generated during drilling and
steam cleaning activities was placed in 55-gallon DOT approved drums and labeied as to the
contents and date. All drums were stored on-site.

y groundwater samples were collected from soil borings C 051WRO! throvgh O51WB03:4

’%and QSléBOI ;through: 0518B03. When groundwater was encountered, the augers were pulled

back 1 to 2 feet and the water was allowed to rise up into the hollow stem of the augers. Prior
to sampling, the water inside the auger was purged using a stainless steel bailer. Typically, 20
galions were removed prior to sampling. The water was sampled using a dedicated polyethylene
bailer and transferred directly into laboratory-supplied sample containers. Samples were
transferred from the bailer using a bottom discharge device on the dedicated bailer to minimize
agitation of the sample during transfer. Sample jars were labeled with the following
information: job number, client, sample identification, date, and sampler’s initials. All soil and
groundwater samples were stored on ice in coolers and shipped following proper chain-of-
custody protocol.

4.1.2 Asbestos Abatement

An asbestos inspection was conducted by Lee Engineering Enterprises, Inc. (Lee) in
order to develop specifications for abatement. A walk-through inspection of all interior and
exterior areas of buildings on the site was conducted. All plenum and crawlspace areas were
observed. Wall cavities were directly inspected only if there was external evidence of potential
asbestos-containing materials (ACM) within. Sampling which would have caused damage to
structural building components was not performed in any of the structures.
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Suspect asbestos-containing construction materials (SACM) identified - during the
inspection walk-through were sampled and divided into "Homogenous Applications,” materials
determined by the inspector to be homogenous based upon their color, texture and age. SACM
were additionally classified by degree of friability, location and condition. Condition assessment
of ACM followed criteria set forth in Federal AHERA legisiation.

Samples were analyzed by EPA Method 600/M4-82-020 using Polarized-Light-
Microscopy (PLM) with dispersion staining. All samples were analyzed by Analytical
Laboratories of San Francisco, California. Once analytical results were received, specifications
for the asbestos abatement were developed and sent to selected contractors for a pre-bid job
walk. Three contractors attended the pre-bid job walk. All areas containing asbestos were
viewed by the contractors, and bids for the abatement were submitted. Marcor of California,
Inc. was the low bidder and was selected for the abatement.

All abatement activities were conducted in accordance with the specifications for asbestos
abatement prepared by Lee. A detailed description of the abatement specifications and activities
is included in Lee (1992).

4.1.3 Underground Storage Tank Removal

Prior to beginning field activities for removal of the USTs, all necessary permits were
obtained and all applicable local agencies were notified of the work at the site including:
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Material Division
(ACDEHHMD), Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), and the Castro Valiey
Fire Department (CVFD). The exact tank locations and orientations as well as other utility
locations, including water and electricity, were marked by an underground utility locator, prior
to beginning field activities. Tank removal activities were conducted by Lee.

Before beginning the tank removal the fuel dispensing island and concrete slab overlying
the tanks were demolished. The soil overlying the tanks was excavated to expose the tops of
the tanks to aid in the removal of residual product and rinsing of the tanks. Residual product
remaining in the tanks and supply lines was removed and the tanks and lines were rinsed three
times with a high-pressure steam cleaner. Rinsate from the cleaning activities was removed and
disposed of with the residual product. Disposal of the residual product and rinsate was handled
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by Erikson Inc., of Richmond, California. Proper classification and manifesting procedures

were followed.

During excavation of the soil overlying the tanks, an abandoned line was discovered near
the former regular gasoline dispenser. At the request of Mr. Scott Seery of the ACDEHHMD,
the line was excavated. The line truncated near a small patched area in part of the concrete stab
that had not been excavated to remove the other two tanks. When the patched area was
excavated, another pipe was discovered. The new pipe was oriented vertically and upon closer
examination was determined to be the fill pipe for a third tank, not documented to be present
at the site. The overlying concrete and soil were excavated to confirm the presence of the tank.
Upon approval from BART, the tank was prepared for removal in the same fashion as the other
two tanks.

Once the tanks had been emptied, dry ice was introduced into the tank to displace the
oxygen in the tank, rendering them inert. When the oxygen content of the tank was sufficient
to cause the atmosphere inside the tank to be below the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL), approval
was given by the ACDEHHMD inspector to remove the tanks from the excavations. Upon
removal from the excavation, the tanks were visually inspected for the presence of corrosion,
pitting, and holes. Once the condition of the tanks was documented, they were loaded onto a
truck and removed from the site. The tanks were taken to a hazardous waste disposal facility
under proper manifest. -

Afier the tanks were removed from the excavations, confirmatory samples were collected
from the sidewalls of the excavations in areas approved by the ACDEHHMD inspector. In
addition, confirmatory samples were also collected from beneath the two fuel dispensers and
along the vent line for the regular tank. Sampies were not collected from the floor of the
excavation, as originally proposed, because groundwater was encountered toward the base of the
excavation. Confirmatory samples from the excavation walls were collected from just above the
standing water line in the excavations. The results from the confirmatory sampling are discussed
in Section 5.3.4.

After the confirmatory sample results were received and accepted by the ACDEHHMD,
the excavations were backfilled. Prior to backfilling, all standing water was pumped out of the
excavations into a holding tank onsite.
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Four-point composite samples were collected for each 50 cubic yards of excavated and
stockpiled soil and submitted for chemical analysis. The water in the tank was also sampled and
tested. Disposal of the soil and water, to a Class III Jandfill and into the sanitary sewer
respectively, will be documented in the Tank Closure Report. .

4.2 LABORATORY PROCEDURES

All soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by CKY Analytical Laboratory of
Pleasanton, California, a hazardous waste laboratory certified by the Department of Toxic
Substances Control. Analytical laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are included in
Appendix B.

5.0 RESULTS

5.1 STRATIGRAPHY

Based on the data from the borings drilled for this investigation, the upper 1 to 2.5 feet
consists of sand fill with occasional silt and gravel. The interval from approximately 2.5 to 8.0
feet consists of a dark grey to olive grey clay grading with sands and gravels. The lithology
from 8.0 to 18.0 feet consists of a brown to yellowish brown silty sand/sandy clay. No soil
sampling was conducted deeper than 18.0 feet. Lithologic logs of soil borings are presented in

Appendix A.

Groundwater was encountered in all six soil borings at depths ranging from 11.0 feet in
051WB02 to 13.0 feet in 051WB02. When allowed to sit in the borehole, water levels typicaily
would rise within 5 feet of the ground surface.

5.2 ASBESTQOS SURVEY RESULTS AND ABATEMENT

Results of the asbestos survey identified ACM in the Workshop Building, Warehouse
Building and Tractor Storage Shed (Figure 2). The Workshop Building was found to contain
approximately 650 square feet of asbestos-containing vinyl floor tile (VFT) in offices 1, 2 and
3 (Figure 3). The roof of the Workshop Building had asphaltic roof sealant, which contained
asbestos, at forty sites as follows: fourteen ventilation ducts, twenty skylight curbs, three (3)
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flue pipes, and three small vents. The Plumbing Shop section of the Workshop (Figure 3) had
one 8-inch diameter transite (transite is automatically assumed to contain asbestos) flue pipe for
the heater.

The Warehouse Building was found to contain approximately 415 square feet of asbestos
containing VFT in offices 1, 2 and 3 (Figure 4). In addition, two transite pipes and some 3-inch
duct tape were identified in the Warehouse in the area between the office ceilings and main
ceiling.

The Tractor Storage Shed was found to contain asbestos in the asphaltic roof sealant on
the metal edging around the roof (Figure 5). No other SACM were observed in the Tractor

Storage Shed.

The material identified to contain asbestos was removed by Marcor of California, in
accordance with the abatement specifications prepared by Lee. The material was properly
manifested and disposed of at a facility designed to accept asbestos waste (Lee, 1992).

5.3.1 Soil Boring Sample Resuits

A total of twelve soil samples was submitted for chemical analysis from the three soil
borings drilled near the USTs. Table 2 summarizes the results of the surface soil analyses. As
shown in Table 2, TPH as gasoline was detected in the 2.5-foot sample from boring . 51WB01
at a concentration of 7.9 mg/kg (ppm) and in the 2.5- and 7.5-foot samples from boring
051WBO03 at concentrations of 20.0 mg/kg and 0.82 mg/kg, respectively. BTEX were detected
in the 2.5-foot sample from boring 0SIWBO1 at a total concentration (sum of BTEX
concentrations) of 0.74 mg/kg and in the 2.5- and 7.5-foot samples from boring 051WBO03 at
total concentrations of 1.57 mg/kg and 0.18 mg/kg, respectively. No TPH as diesel nor any
organic lead were detected in borings 051WBO1 and 05 1WBO03.

A total of eight soil samples was submitted for chemical analysis from the three soil
borings drilled near the vehicle maintenance shop. As shown in Table 2, Total Recoverable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) were detected in all five samples from borings 0515B02 and
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051SB03. No TRPH was detected in boring 051SB01. Concentrations of TRPH ranged from
7.0to 14.0 mg/kg in 051SB02 and were detected at 6.0 mg/kg in both samples from 051SB03.
No volatile organic compounds were detected in any of the eight soil samples submitted for
chemical analysis.

5.3.2 Surface and Shallow Subsurface Soil Sample Results

Four borings, SS02 through $S05, were advanced with a hand auger to sample surface
and shallow subsurface soils. Three sampling locations were selected in the unpaved area where
the buses were washed (SS02 through SS04) and one near the poison storage area on the east
end of the site (SSOS5) (Figure 2). Table 3 summarizes the results of the surface and shailow
subsurface soil analyses. TRPH was detected in all three samples collected from 0.2 feet in the
unpaved buswash area. Concentrations ranged from 70 mg/kg in SS02 to 780 mg/kg in S504.
Concentrations of TRPH at 3.0 feet ranged from non-detectable levels in SS02 to 6.0 mg/kg in
§S04 and SS05. No volatile organic compounds were detected in any of the samples analyzed.

The sampling location near the area labeled to contain poisons was selected by pouring
approximately 2 gallons of water on the floor in front of the poison storage locker. The
direction of the runoff was observed, and the sample was collected at the area outside the shed
where it appeared the water would pool. Two samples were collected from location SS05
(Figure 2), one at 0.2 feet and one at 2.5 feet. As shown on Table 3, beta-BHC, 4,4’i DDE,
and heptachlor were detected in the 0.2 foot sample at concentrations of 0.36, 0.17 and 0.09
mg/kg, respectively. No analytes were detected in the sample from 2.5 feet.

5.3.3 Grab Groundwater Samples o
. . ]
Four grab groundwater samples were collected as described in Section 4.1.1. S

were collected from borings 0SIWBO1, -0S1WB02, 05]1WB03, and os1snozCrab1§§>'

summarizes the results of the groundwater sample analyses. As shown in Table 4, TPH as -
Jgiwliﬁegﬁasdét*é‘ctgdmaiktﬁ’i‘eeoﬁthesa:ﬂﬁié‘@ﬁé‘lléctédfmmétﬁe“b’*onngs”éroundthétanks :

Concentrations ranged from 0.08 mg/L in 051WBO02 to 1.9 mg/L (ppm) in 051WB03. TPH as

diese! was detected in the samples from 051WBO1 and 051WBO03 at concentrations of 0.53 mg/L

and 0.36 mg/L, respectively. However, these results are likely due to interference from heavy

fraction gasoline constituents. BTEX were detected in the samples from borings 051WBO0! and
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051WB03. Concentrations of benzene ranged from 0.001 mg/L to 0.44 mg/L. Toluene ranged
from 0.0012 mg/L to 0.09 mg/L. Ethylbenzene concentrations ranged from non-detected to
0.038 mg/L.. Xylenes ranged from non-detected to 0.0055 mg/L. No organic lead was detected
in any of the sampies analyzed. The water sample from 051SB02 was analyzed for TRPH,
based on concentrations of TRPH detected in the overlying soils. TRPH was not detected in the
sample from 05S1WBO02.

5.3.4 Confirmatory Sample Results

A total of 14 confirmatory soil samples was collected from the three excavations, the vent
iine for the regular tank, and beneath the two product dispensers (Figure 2). All samples were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline, diesel, BTEX, and total lead. Table 6 summarizes the results of
the confirmatory sampling. Figure 6 shows a map view of the excavations and sample locations.

Two confirmatory samples were collected from both the diesel and regular tank
excavations. As shown on Table 5, the confirmatory samples from the regular tank, RTCS-1
and RTCS-2, were non-detect for TPH as gasoline and diesel. Toluene, ethyibenzene and
xylenes were detected in RTCS-2 at concentrations of 0.01, 0.01 and 0.03 mg/kg, respectively.
The confirmatory samples from the diesel tank excavations, DTCS-1 and DTCS-2 were non-
detect for TPH as gasoline and diesel. Benzene and xylenes were detected in DTCS-2 at
concentrations of 0.01 and 0.017 mg/kg, respectively. Total lead was detected in all four
samples from the regular and diesel tank excavation at concentrations ranging from 27 mg/kg
in RTCS-1 and DTCS-1 to 31 mg/kg in RTCS-2.

Two confirmatory samples were collected from the sidewalls of the third (unknown) tank
excavation. As shown in Table 5, TPH as gasoline, diesel, and BTEX were detected in both
samples, UTCS-1 and UTCS-2. TPH as gasoline was detected at 1,100 mg/kg in UTCS-1 and
810 mg/kg in UTCS-2, diesel at 140 and 80 mg/kg, benzene at 7.3 and 4.8 mg/kg, toluene at
2.18 and 1.4 mg/kg, ethylbenzene at 44 and 37 mg/kg and xylenes at 20 and 16 mg/kg,
respectively. Total lead was detected at 40 mg/kg in UTCS-1 and 45 mg/kg in UTCS-2. The
detections of diesel in the soil are likely due to interference from heavy fraction gasoline
constituents.
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Due to the elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline, diesel and BTEX in the third
tank, additional excavation work was conducted in an effort to remove the fuel hydrocarbon
impacted soil. After the additional excavation was completed, four additional confirmatory
sampies, UTCS-3 through UTCS-6, were collected. As shown in Table 5, no TPH as gasoline,
diesel or BTEX were detected in any of the samples. Total lead concentrations ranged from 26
mg/kg in UTCS-5 to 46 mg/kg in UTCS-6.

Two confirmatory samples, RDCS-1 and DDCS-1, were collected from beneath each of
the fuel dispenser locations. As shown on Table S, TPH as gasoline and BTEX were detected
in both samples. TPH as gasoline was detected at 7.5 mg/kg in DDCS-1 and 5.5 mg/kg in
RDCS-1, benzene at 0.7 and 0.44 mg/kg, toluene at 0.31 and 1.0 mg/kg, ethylbenzene at 0.31
and 0.20 mg/kg and xylenes at 0.96 and 1.2 mg/kg, respectively. Total lead was detected at
52 mg/kg in DDCS-1 and 60 mg/kg in RDCS-1. Because of the elevated concentrations of
hydrocarbons, additional excavation work was also conducted beneath the diesel dispenser to the
depth of the third tank excavation.

Additional excavation from the third tank removed the soil from beneath the reguiar fuel
dispenser. Results from the second confirmatory sample from beneath the diesel fuel dispenser,
DDCS-2, showed non-detected concentrations of TPH as gasoline, diesel, and BTEX. Total lead
was detected at a concentration of 45 mg/kg.

One confirmatory sample was collected from beneath the regular tank vent line,
RTVCS-1. As shown on Table 5, TPH as gasoline, diesel, and BTEX were not detected. The
total lead concentration was 26 mg/kg.

6.0 DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

6.1 RGR TORAGE TANK

Soil analytical results from the two borings drilled adjacent to the regular gasoline UST
indicated that the highest concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX were detected in the
shallow soils. Concentrations attenuated sharply between 2.5 and 5.0 feet, indicating these
concentrations are probably the result of surface release, possibly from overfilling of the tank
or a vehicle or leakage from supply lines.
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Grab groundwater sampies collected from the three borings around the USTs indicated
the presence of TPH as gasoline and BTEX. Concentrations of benzene were detected above
the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for benzene of 0.001 mg/L. The MCL is a primary
drinking water standard which is sometimes used as a clean up goal for remediation. Benzene
was detected at concentrations up to 0.44 mg/L. Though the soil results did not indicate there
had been a subsurface release, the results of the grab groundwater sampling did indicate that
there had been a reiease from the tanks.

The condition of the diesel tank when removed was determined to be good. Though
slightly corroded and pitted in some areas, no holes were observed in the tank. Some
hydrocarbon odors were detected in overlying soil during excavation of the tank but no visible
staining was observed. During excavation of soil overlying the regular tank, strong hydrocarbon
odors were detected. After removal from the excavation, the regular UST was observed to have
a large (greater than 0.5 inch) hole in the end of the tank near the top of the rim. There was
no visible evidence of soil staining in the excavation; however, there was a dark product-like
material, noted floating on the groundwater in the excavation, This may have been from the tar
material the tank was wrapped in to protect it.

During excavation of the third (previously unknown) tank, very strong hydrocarbon odors
were noted. When removed from the excavation, the tank was noted to have many holes in the
ends and bottom. Heavy staining of the soil underlying the tank was noted in the excavation,
though no floating product was detected on the groundwater in the excavation. Based on visual
observations made during the tank removals, it appears that the third tank, abandoned in-place,
was responsible for the majority of hydrocarbon contamination in the subsurface near the tanks.

Total lead concentrations from the two samples collected from beneath the fuel dispensers
were below the Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC), but were above 10 times the
Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC), a criterion often used to determine if a soil
sample has the potential to be above the STLC (a hazardous waste threshold criteria) if a waste
extraction test is conducted.

Based on the results of the confirmatory sampling from the third tank excavation and
beneath the fuel dispensers, it was determined that additional excavation was needed in these
areas to reduce concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons in soil to acceptable levels in order to get
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approval from the ACDEHHMD to backfill the excavations. In addition, overexcavations of
impacted soil helped in removing potential source material to groundwater. Approximately 100
cubic yards of additional soil was removed from the third tank excavation and beneath the
product dispensers. Material from these areas was removed until no more visible evidence
(based on color and odor) of contamination was apparent. Four additional confirmatory sampies
from the third tank excavation and one from beneath the diesel dispenser were analyzed and had
no detectable levels of TPH as gasoline, diesel, or BTEX. In addition, the total lead levels were
below 10 times STLC. Approval to backfill the excavations was obtained from the
ACDEHHMD.

All standing water was pumped from the excavations into a holding tank prior to
backfilling. The pits were backfilled with crushed rock to just above where standing water was
measured prior to removal. After the crushed rock was placed, the remainder of the excavation
was filled and compacted, to the surface, with clean imported fill material.

Because it was apparent the tanks had leaked, an Unauthorized Release Report was filed
with the ACDEHHMD. This will likely prompt the ACDEHHMD or the Regional Water
Quality Control Board to impose an order on BART to conduct a subsurface investigation to
determine the extent of hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and groundwater at the site.

6.2 OTHER SOURCES

Soil analytical results from two borings drilled adjacent to the sloped concrete pad behind
the vehicle maintenance shop indicated the presence of TRPH in subsurface soils up to 10.0 feet
bgs. There are no numerical threshold standards for TRPH. Oil and grease, which are usually
the two main components detected in the TRPH analysis, are a composite of unspeciated
compounds and their toxicity cannot be evaluated without speciation of components. It is usually
the presence of other components in association with oil and grease, such as volatile aromatic
compounds and chlorinated organic compounds, that cause it to be toxic. In addition to the
TRPH analyses, volatile aromatic compounds and chlorinated organic compounds were
evaluated; neither were detected in the analysis. Based on these results, it appears reasonable
to assume that the TRPH is composed primarily of non-toxic aliphatic or other long-chain
organic compounds. Because TRPH was detected as deep as 10.0 feet bgs in one boring, a grab
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groundwater sample was analyzed to determine if TRPH was present in the groundwater. No
TRPH was detected. '

Access to the vehicle maintenance shop was not gained prior to completion of soil boring
and grab groundwater sampling activities. When entry to the building was made during the
asbestos walk-through, it was discovered that the building contained a hydraulic lift. No
reference to the hydraulic lift was made in the PSA reports. Hydrocarbon contamination may
be associated with hydraulic lifts due to fluid leakage from the system.

Surface and shallow subsurface samples coliected in the unpaved area where the buses
were washed indicated the presence of elevated concentrations of TRPH in the surface samples
coliected at 0.2 feet. Concentrations dropped sharply in the samples at 3.0 feet. In addition to
the TRPH, soil samples from this area were analyzed for volatile aromatic compounds and
chlorinated organic compounds; neither were detected in any of the samples. Based on these
resuits, it appears reasonable to assume that the TRPH is composed primarily of non-toxic
compounds and confined to the near surface soils.

The near surface (0.2 feet) soil sample collected from near the poison storage area had
detections of organochlorine pesticides. The levels of 4,4’ DDE and heptachlor detected were
well below their respective TTLC values and less than 10 times their STLC values. The sample
collected at 3.0 feet was non-detect for all compounds analyzed. The pesticides appear to be
confined to the surface soils.

When the inside of the tractor storage area was observed during the asbestos walk-
through, it was noted that the surface (unpaved) had extensive staining of what appeared to be

some type of light oil, though the exact type of compound could not be determined from field
observations.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of work conducted at the site, we recommend the following:
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1.  Preparation of a work plan and installation of a series of soil borings and
monitoring wells at the site to evaluate the extent of fuel hydrocarbon impact to
soil and groundwater. This action has already been instigated by BART.,

2. Remove the hydraulic Lift from the vehicle maintenance shop after demolition of
the building. Excavate and stockpile any contaminated soil from beneath the lift,
if it is determined a leak has occurred.

3. During site grading for construction of the parking lot, no material from around
the open area where the buses were washed, the UST excavation area, the vehicle
maintenance shop area, or any other stained soils should be removed from the site
for disposal or used as engineered fill on another site without appropriate
analytical testing.

4, The health and safety plan prepared by BART should include appropriate
language to address potential worker exposure to oil and grease from areas where
contaminated surface soils have been identified. Language should be included to
cover the potential for encountering contaminated soil during the removal of the
hydraulic lift from the vehicle maintenance shop.

8:0 REFERENCES
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Assessment, Phase A -- Prior Use Report.

Bechtel Environmental, Inc., April 1991, Dublin/Pleasanton Extension, Preliminary Site
Assessment, Phase 2A and Field Investigation Work Plan (Phase B).

Lee Engineering Enterprises, Inc., July 1992, Final Report of Asbestos Removal Activities.
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GES1.052 16



oA . e

Tables 1 through S, Figures 1 through 6, and Appendices A and B are attached and
complete this report.

Respectfully submitted,

DAMES & MOORE

EVJL S\k-Ov—

Erik Skov
Project Geologist

Graeme Nyland, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist
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Arca Near USTs

3 soil borings

051WB01-051WEO03

Nominal Sample
Collection Depth (ft.)

2.5
5.0
7.5
10.0
12.5
15.0

Analyses

EPA 8015(M) Gasoline/8020,
8015(M) Diesel, DOHS Organic Lead

e RN

Concrete slab behind
vehicle maintenance
shop

2 borings

051WB02-051WB03

2.5
5.0
1.5
10.0
12.5
15.0
17.5

EPA 418.1, 8240

Oil Shed Associated
with vehicle
maintenance shop

1 boring

051WB01

2.0
5.0
1.5
10.0
- 12.5
15.0
17.5

EPA 418.1, 8240

Unpaved Bus Storage
and Washing Area

3 near surface and
shallow subsurface
locations S8502-SS04

Near surface
3.0

EPA 418.1, 8240

Two Smalil Sheds
Noted to Contain
Poisons on East side
of site

GROUNDWATER

SS05

1 near surface and
shallow subsurface
at each location

Near surface
3.0

EPA 8080, 8140

Sampie Location

No. of Samples

Analyses

Boring Near USTs
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TABLE 2 T
SUMMARY OF SUBSURFACE .SOIl; ANALYTICAL DATA'
Ana]ym-;_
: Sample TPH TPH Organic | Volatile
Boring No. Depth (ft.) Gasofine Diesel g2 T g 2 Toad Organics’
05iWB01-01 2.5 79 | ND* 031 | o038 | 018 | o021 ND 3
051WB01-02 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

[ os1wBO1-03 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
0S1WB01-04 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
051WB02-01 2.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
051WB02-02 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
051WRB02-03 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND .
051WB02-04 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
051WB03-01 2.5 20.0 ND 0.81 0.13 | 025 0.38 ND -
051WBR03-02 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - N
051WB03-03 7.5 0.820 ND 0.15 | .0058 | 0.015 | 0.005 ND -
051WB03-04 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
051SB01-01 2.5 - - - - - . - ND
051SB01-02 5.0 - - - - - - - ND
0515B02-01 2.5 - - - - - - - ND
05158802-02 5.0 - - - - . - - ND
0515B02-03 10.0 - - - - - - - ND
0515B03-01 2.5 ] ) ; ] i . i ND
051SB03-02 5.0 - - - - - - - ND

| = — e e el

1) All results in mg/kg (ppm). All samples analyzed by CKY Environmental Services of Pleasanton, California.
2) BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes

3) Volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8240

4) TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

53 ND = Not detected

6) - = Not analyzed

P g e

GES1.052



LI

— ———— ———

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF SURFACE AND SHALLOW SUBSURFACE SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA!

Analytes
‘ . Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs®
Sample No. Sam?;:cgeplh Vorl:f:;;o?:f;: * TRPH? beta-BHC | 4,4 DDE Heptachlor m‘?ﬁ?ﬁm

[ sso2o1 0.2 ND 70 NA NA NA |
| sso202 25 ND ND NA NA NA
sso301 0.2 ND 560 NA NA ___NA
" 8503-02 3.0 ND - .6 NA NA NA
[ ssos01 0.2 ND 780 NA NA NA NA
[ ssos-02 3.0 ND 6 NA NA NA NA

8$505-01 0.2 NA NA 0.36 0.17 0.09 ND ¥

§£505-02 2.5 NA NA ND _ND ND
N All results in mp/kg {(ppm). All samples analyzed by CKY Environmental Services of Pleasanton, Califomnia,
2) TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons.,
3) Only detected analytes are reported.

- == Not analyzed
ND = Not detected

SRR AN W T -
F SR R - .

L
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TABLE 5 o

SUMMARY CONFIRMATORY SOIL SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS! - .-
ND
RTCS-2 ND ND ND 0.010 0.010 0.030 |
DTCS-1 ND ND. ND ND ND ND 277 |
DTCS2 | . ND ND 0010 | ND ND 0.017 0 |
UTCS-1 | 1100 0.14 7.3 2.8 4.0 20.0 0.04 |
UTCS-2 81 80 4.8 1.4 37.0 16.0 as |
pDCs-1 | 7.5 ND 070 | 031 0.31 0.96 52 |
RDCS-1 5.5 ND 0.4 1.0 0.20 1.2 60 |
| urcs-s ND ND ND ND ND ND a1 |
UTCS4 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3 |
UTCS-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND % |
UTcs6 | ND ND ND ND ND ND a6 |
DDCS2 | ND ND ND ND ND ND as |
“ RTVCS-1 | ND ND ND ND ND ND 26

Notes:
ND = not detected.
1) All results reported in mg/kg (ppm). All samples analyzed by CKY Environmental Services of Pleasanton,
California.

GES1.052



4
3
5/
2
L;“
r}:: {
1
i
C1
&
T
By
-
i -
)
r.‘c i
:J
4
T
11 "'"
¥
X
- o
A
i

.,
1

s - Py , + Iy -
%, ' R VL:
A ol ALLEY &
. »."»;,.\‘;”‘-. T 7, .
ol Y Ay e Y SHYE N

<
»

PE-)
¥

N e oz o B
g Vbaatuan £ 0 T |3 G
Mty 3 154 2 -N.E i

SR AL, S

)

Py P,

WiEgQiEy ot
s e,

T
1‘ FLAR
- 1|
RE. .
FILK:

it
W GAOVE tery !

! e
'f"i"ihﬂb-o&f‘? -
g e VT
2, /0 i

fEh';'-_t,.'l; . b X% £ 3 '“{»v

el

TR
Pl -

tearen oo
-

1
o

.-\r; o
%
‘:‘ N
= audid

NOTE:

"Reproduced with permission granted by THOMAS BROS. MAPS. This map
is copynghted by THOMAS BROS. MAPS. Itis unlawfu to copy of reproduce
all or any part thereot, whether for parsonal use or rasale, without permission.*

—=

0 . ! LOCATION MAP
Scale in Milas SART

August 1992 Castro Valiey District Coporanon Yard

a715-051-043 Castro Valiey, California

G T T W A O A N P A S A AR oW D e O M
Al
{5
;E
A uspant
e
o G

2 DAMES & MOORE FIGURE 1



E U S OGN W G S5 W NS AN NN GU BN OGN WP B AN e om

~“%os1s802
Vehicle T e
Malntenance Conctets 5
2 | shop L Pas.:. _
Z 40515803 % ! .
Traller —f»=
Pas15804 ) &
g ) ~— Welding .
Elactric <,
I Workshops Shop Abandoned 502 Shop .
Tank \ Pump i F
* Island .
- - - E;.._..""L_'/M‘:j*—niesel Tank $ss04 = -
051WB03 4 4 Poison & Fenikizer
E 051WB02 A
051WBo1 / Storage Area
:U_ ssos . ’
Regular SS03 4 5,
! Tank + :
Tractor —| ™ A g
Storage \ X4
Shed Tractor
Maintainence b
Warehouse Shed .
I p
NOT TO SCALE
i
i
’ .
;I,-\
KEY A
4-ss Surface Sample SITE MAP SHOWING BORING LOCATIONS
4-ss/wB  Soil Boring with ‘ BART
Water Sample : . August 1992 Castro Valley District Coporation Yard
3715-051-043 - Castro Valley, California

&% DAMES & MOORE * . FIGURE2



W G R S N N N T TR BN ER G BR W B B A M e
I

-+— Electricity Room
Office
Storage 4 Paint Shop
Plumbing Shop - o Bathrooms Carpentry Shop
Oftice Glass Shop
Office 3
Office 2
1

\ Entry \ Entry WALKWAY \ Entry Entry /

EA

&
%

N
WOoRKSHOP FLOORPLAN
BART
August 1992 Castro Valley District Coporation Yard
3715-051-043 Castro Valley, California
FIGURE 3

NOT TO SCALE
2% DAMES & MOORE



¥ 3UNDI FHOON 9 SANV(J &

ejuioye?) ‘Aejep onse) £F0-150-54 48
pie A uopesoda) Buisig Asjjep olisen 2661 1snbny
ldvy
NV1dH007d 3SNOHIHVYM : s SIS,
swooiyleq // 3o0(] 6mpeo17/
L4 PPN
. FIVIS OLION
2 — 4
o0 ayo
£ .
i Te ]
-
ebelolg

wog bujpea)




-------------—---‘I--

/ Rool Edging -

Poison & Fertilizer Tractor Maintainence Traclor Storage

Storage Shed Shed Shed
= Entry

\ NOT TO SCALE

- A Roof Edging

Entry Entry

TRACTOR STORAGE SHED

BART

August 1992 Castro Vallay District Coporation Yard
3715-051-043 Castro Valiey, California

2% DAMES & MOORE FIGURE 5



RTCS-1 \

Former Conrete Regular Tank
Pad Footprint Excavauon
Overexcavated
Product Line

Former Diesel

Fuel Dispenser \
Jehp

‘Q{s\‘\\\\\

\\:\\\
RDCS-1
y

/ % DDCS-i/

UTCS 1

%

%

TCS 2

///\

Diesal Tank
Excavation
KEY
Approximate Areas of Excavation
NN\ Area of Overexcavation
. Confirmatory Sample Locatlon

N\
AN

Former Regular
Gasoline Dispenser

OrlgInaI Unknown
Tank Excavation

Regular Tank
Vent Line
Overexcated Area
of Unknown Tank
\I
|
i{
0 10
I L ’
Approximate
Scale in Feet
TANK EXCAVATIONS

August 1992
3715-051-043

BART
Castro Valley District Coporation Yard
Castro Valley, California

25 DAMES & MOORE

FIGURE 6



GES1.052

APPENDIX A

BORING LOGS



Sampler Type
Inches Sampled /
Inches Recovered
Sample Numbar /
Sample Depth

o Depthin Feet

e T s

HE = IDRREEE ~ B

C.C. 2/5.0

c.C., 3/7.5
| 80/80

10

c.C. 410.0

c.C. 512.5
" sorgo].

15 .
icci 16150

!

c.c.. \717.5
i

20

25

30!
i

a5 |

3715-051-043/8-92

ik

BORING 051SB01

[2)
°
s
E
&  Daescription
S5C ™ Asphalt 3 inches

oL I\LIGHT BROWN CLAYEY SAND, maist, loose [FILL]

DARK GREY CLAY, moist, medium stiff
Grades with fine sand, trace coarse sand and fine
gravel

Grades light brown with fine sand

SM Grades to LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND, traca clay,
moist, wet

Mottied brown / yellowish brown
Dacreasing silt
Trace fine gravel

Grades without gravel
Grades with coarse sand

NOTES

1. Boring completed at a depth of 18.0 feat on 5/21/92.

2. Bonng log indicates interpreted subsuriace conditions onty at the
location and the time the boring was dnlled.

3, For an explanation of terms used see the Soil Classificauon Chan
and Key to Sampling, Plate A-7

2% DAMES & MOORE
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el
5 2 l28|8¢
Q.
AR
& § NE | 3o 2
£ | 2ig8|ee 8
c E | 55 EE E
[ o Q O @ S
=] 0 | EE 0O & Daescription
0 . . SM BROWN GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND, ioose, dry
C.C. j3aR0 |- - cL [FiLL)
0 RN 1§ DARK GREY CLAY, medium stif, moist. Sand and
4 gravei layer at 18.0 inchas,
SW | LIGHT BROWN SAND AND GRAVEL, trace siit and
5 A AL clay, wet. Strong reaction with hydrochlen¢ acid.
f 2/5.0 CL | GREY CLAY with fine to coarse angular gravel, stiff,
i moist
! 37.5 . o
C.C. 160/60 _ Decreasing gravel, Grades brown with silty sand.
I Grades with brownish yetlow mottling
i
10 — incteasing mottling
4A10.0
512.5 Z. ‘?M, BROWN SILTY SAND, trace clay. dense
C.C. {60580 . - CL | DARK BROWN CLAY with siit, hard, moist
15
6/15.0 Grades olive brown, increasing moisiure
7n7s SM | BROWN SILTY SAND, medium dense, wet, light
brown motiling
20
25
!
' NOTES
1. Boring compieted at a depth of 18.0 fest on 5/21/92.
40 2. Boring log indicates interpreted subsuriace conditions only at the
' locaton and the time the boring was drilled.
' 3. For an explanation of terms used see the Sail Classification Chan
; and Key to Sampling, Plate A-7
! i
2
!
35

3715-061-043/8-52
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-~ 'g -
B3 |2
5| &123|€%
E|FES|38
o D Z0
£ 8 W |99 2
£l 2|82 |2a 3
a E 55| EE =
@ g 128 M T - e
(=] w EElwnwn o Description
0 N 1. Sp[~Asphatt § inches
L T[RRTL cL N\ GREENISH GREY SAND, fine grained, maist, trace
R o R e, = gravel, slight hydrocarbon odor (FILL]
e DARK GREY SILTY CLAY, trace fine sand, moist,
. medium stitf
5 L Grades oilve grey, trace gravel, angular to rounded
c.C. 25.0
C.i 37.5
160/60 ,Sf Grades to BROWN SILTY SAND, medium dense,
: moist
10 : oL BROWN SILTY CLAY with sand, medium stiff, moist,
c.c.| {anoo brownish yellow mottiing
c.C. 50160. 5., f2~5 g _S_I_l_ Sitty sand with clay layer from 12.0 t0 13.0 feet
e Decreasing silt, increasing fine sand
15 , f
c.c. 16115.0 |
| ! _
c.C.. 711751
o |
| i
20 I
|
|
25 l ‘
; o
| t i
‘ E
, ; NOTES
30 ¢ : 1. Bornng completed at a depth of 18.0 feet on 5/21/92.
! ; 2. Boring log indicates interpreted subsurtace conditions only at the
[ i location and the tme the boring was drilled.
‘ j 3. For an explanation of terms used see the Soil Classification Chart
: . and Key to Sampiing, Plate A-7
| i
35 | '
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o Depthin Feet

10 |

15

20

25

30

35

Inchas Sampled /
Inches Recovered

Sample Number /
Sample Depth

k4
s
—
[
2
[~}
E
)
w

c.c. 37.5
GG . {4100
cc.  Uisnes
C.C. 6/15.0
c.C. 7M7.5

1 <h

BORING 051WB01

o0
2
g
&  Description
SP Asphalt 4 inches
BHOWNISHLELLQ!Q[ES_AND. fine grained, moist,
CL [\ trace gravel:live gnodorifFiLL]
D‘Q% K GREY GLAY, medium st moistfhyefocart “%%%
Grades oilve grey
Graces brown with silt and sand
Brownish mottling
SM BROWN TO LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND with trace
clay, megium densé, moist, manganese nodules up to
0.25inches
{ BROWN CLAY with sand and silt, medium stiff,
manganese nodules
NOTES

1. Boring completed at a depth of 18.0 feet on 5/21/92.

2. Boring log inaicates interpreted subsurface conditions only at the
location and the time tha bonng was driiled.

3. For an explananon of terms used see the Soil Classification Chan
and Key to Sampling, Plate A-7
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15
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k1

BORING 051WB02

(%) Dascription

Asphalt 3 inches

oL | LIGHT BROWN SANDY CLAYEY / CLAYEY SAND,

trace gravel [FILL]

DARK GREY CLAY, moist, madium stiff
GRADES OLIVE GREY, carbonate rich, moist, trace
fine gravel

Grades light brown

Mottied brown / yeliowish brown, soma fine gravel
Grades with black staining

NOTES

-

Boring compisted at a depth of 18.0 feet on 5/21/92.

location and the ume the boring was drilled,

Bonng log indicates interpreted subsurface conditions only at the

. For an explanaton of terms used see the Soil Classification Charnt

and Key fo Sampling, Plate A-7
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5% (S
2% |3¢
3| R (aglER
hrd = E =3
g =0
£ 8 |9 g0 »
£| a|88,8%s 8
a E |5 .g EE E
] o % >
| v [EEjnw &  Daescription
0 ' SP Aspnatft 3 inches
BROWNISH YELLOW SAND, fine grained, moist,
trace gravel,/hydrocarboniodor (FILL)
cL e
o
e — Trace coarse sand
c.c. 5.0 Trace fine gravel, subrounded
c.eC. 75 Grades grey with trace brownish yeliow coarse sand
60/60 , .
Light brown / yellowish brown mottling
10 C.C. 4/9.5 Increasing moisture
- CCq 5125 Y Incteasing sand
247241 - . - Gradaes with gravel, angutar to rounded
15
i
|
20 F
25
|
L NOTES
: 1. Boring complated at a depth of 18.0 feet on 5/21/92.
; 2. Boring log indicates imerpreted subsurface conditions only at the
30 o — location and the time the horing was diilled.
E ’ ) 3. For an explanation of terms used see the Soil Classification Chan
i and Key to Sampling, Plate A-7
!
35 ¢
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART

" :
w
E DESCRIPTION MAJOR DIVISIONS
-l
GW WELL-GRADED GRAVELS OR GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES, CLEAN 0, 4
LITTLE OR NO FINES GRAVELS § 25 % 4
<
GP POOHLY-GRADED GRAVELS OR GRAVEL-SAND @MEoR |9 Zrzd ia 0w
MIXTURES. LITTLE OR NO FINES NO FINES) Wzzio g gl
o A 2]
GM SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-SILT GRAVELS | & é ‘%‘_‘. 2 b o é w
MIXTURES WITHFINES |G ¥28% 42| o 58
ac CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY {APPRECIABLE 833 FE¥lWwss
MIXTURES AMOUNT OF FINES) Zol| T g §
=
SW WELL-GRADED SAND OR GRAVELLY SANDS, CLEAN e 3 5 %3 zZ wy
LITTLE OR NO FINES SANDS o 3 g o B u" E E Eiu
SP POORLY-GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY SANDS, (LITTLE OR nIEZY 9 S{8Ee 56
LITTLE OR NO FINES NO FINES) §z§§§ EIEITRE
S Tec> 20| O § S ow
SM SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT MIXTURES SANDS wEgul S 2 - o
WITH FINES g22” 2p 2o
w @
sC CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-GLAY MIXTURES (APPRECUABLE 288 g9 %
AMOUNT OF FINES) s 4
W
ML INORGANIC SILTS, VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR. SILTY OR ow 2>
CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY 2y = E
<L /2]
cL INCRGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY SILTS & CLAYS o ZL vk
CLAYS. SANDY CLAYS. SILTY CLAYS. LEAN CLAYS LIQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 50 O -kox
h
oL ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILT-CLAYS a ; g § E
OF LOW PLASTICITY w g 24
= w
MH ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILT-CLAYS g 2z = -
OF LOW PLASTICITY g ZF
CH INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT SILTS & CLAYS wES
CLAYS LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50 - E
OH ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTIGITY, 2 %
ORGANIC S)LTS
PT PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOLS HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

INDICATES DEPTH WATER ENCOUNTERED.

—  WATER TYPICALLY ROSE IN THE BOREHOLE

ABOUT 5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE.

TYPES OF SOIL SAMPLERS

U- DAMES & MOORE TYPE "U" SAMPLER
P - PISTON-TUBE SAMPLER 3" DIAMETER
CA - MODIFIED CALIFORNIA SAMPLER

A - HAND AUGER

SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART
AND KEY TO SAMPLING

Dames & Moore

PLATE A-7
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C K Y incorporated
Environmental Services

Date: 05/28/92
N9205-17

Dames & Moore
2101 Webster St. #2300
Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Eric Skov

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: BART-Castro Valley

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
05/20/92. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact; the chain-of-custody forms were properly filled out. The
data reported includes:

Method No. of Analvysis
M8015/Gas/Diesel 3 Water
M8015/Gas/Diesel 12 Soil

EPA 8020 3 Water

EPA 8020 12 Soil
Crgano lead - 3 Water
Crgano lead 12 Soil

The results are summarized on fifteen pages.

Please feel free tc call if you have any questions concerning
these results.

Sincerely,
.--"‘-—‘-__——.

[l
Danny Ho
Eigppafag;q;;;ector
S

Yu$9u~i;ml Sad » wate

wRo| J w@oz) w R0

3942 Valley Avenue, Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ Telephone 510-846-3188 ¢ Fax: 510-846-1236



EPA METHOD Mcd. BO1S
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

D=z == = SRR T s e
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/20/92
PROJECT: BART=-CV DATE EXTRACTED:05/21/92
CONTROL NO: N©205-17 DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
MATRIX: Water

RESULTS H~C RANGE
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: (mg /L)
051WB01-01 N9205-17~14 .53 C6-Cl4
051WB02-01 N9205-17-15 ND N.A.
051WB02-01 N9205-17-16 .36 c6~C1l4

DETECTION L

IMIT:

0.1 ppm

qﬁ CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Vallev ave Suie F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 o Tel: 510-846-3188 ¢ FaN =i+ -3r

ERRR T



EPA METHOD Mod. 8018
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

e i e t

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/20/92

PROJECT: BART~CV DATE EXTRACTED:05/21/92
CONTROL NO: N9205=17 DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
MATRIX: Soil

RESULTS H-C RANGE
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {mg/kag}
051WB01-01-2.5 N9205-17-1 ND N.A.
051WB01~02=5 N9205=17~2 ND N.A.
051WB01-03-10 N9205=~17-3 ND N.A.
051WB01-04-7.5 N9205~17-4 ND N.A.
051WB02-01-2 N9205-17-5 ND N.A.
051WB02-02-5 N9205-17-6 ND N.A.
051WB02-03-7.5 N9205-17-7 ND N.A.
051WB02-04-10 N9205-17-8 ND N.A.
051WB03~01-2.5 N9205-17-9 ND N.A.
051WB03-02-5 N9205-17-10 ND N.A.
051WB03-03-7.5 NS205-17-11 ND N.A.
051WB03~04-9.5 N9205=-17=-12 ND N.A.

DETECTION LIMIT: 0.1 ppm

q? CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vallev Ave Suite F Pleasanton. CA 34566 ¢ Tei- 510-846-3158 8 FAN 33 midnei Sl



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART=-CV
CONTROL NO: N9205~17
] m=m== e
METHOD EPA MBO0O15D
MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE 1D: N9205-17-3
SAMPLE AMOUNT bUP.
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC, % REC. RPD
(mg/kqg) (mg/kg)
Diesel ND 500 96 100 4

qv CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 1942 vallev Ave.. Suite F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 « Tei. 510-846-3188 # FAN i1 -ain-i 30



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART-CV

CONTROL NO: N9205=-17

4+ 1t —t 3 b

METHOD EPA MBO15D

MATRIX: Water

SAMPLE ID: D.I.Water
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
(mg/L) (mg/L)

Diesel ND 10 89 75 16

qv CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 13932 Vallev Ave Suite F Pleasanton. CA 94566 ¢ 7»i 310-836-31188 ¢ FAN 77
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EPA METHOD 5030/Mod. 8015
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY PURGE & TRAP

T 1 e ——— T s

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/20/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-17 MATRIX: Water -
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {ug/L) {ug/L)
051WB0O1-01 N9205-17-14 320 50
051WB02-01 N9205=17~15 80 50
051WB03-01 N8205=-17-16 1300 . 50

e s e — [ — [rnp— e e o e s i v b e

CRVING EWVINTDONMENTAI CERVICES snanie i o - & oot Mmoo ee M OMELE ¢ Tal T1AGARISRE S TAYN 20 a o



EPA METHOD 5030/Mod. 8015
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY PURGE & TRAP

———— == ==== PP me= SEmamorsasmmss
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/20/92
PRCJECT: BART~CV DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-17 MATRIX: Soil

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: (mg /kg) (ma/ka)
051WB01-01-2.5 N9205-17-1 7.9 .05
051WB01-02-5 N9205~17=2 ND .05
051WB01-03-10 N9205-17-3 ND .05
051WB01-04-7.5 N9205-17~4 ND .05
051WB02-01-2 N9205=17~5 ND .05
051WB02-02-5 N9205-17-6 ND .05
051WB02-03=-7.5 N9205=-17-7 ND .05
051WB02-04-10 N9205-17-8 ND .05
051WB023-01-2.5 N9205-17-9 20 .05
051WB03-02~5 N9205-17-10 ND .05
051WB03=-03=-7.5 N9205~17-11 .82 .05
051WB03-04-9.5 N9205=-17~12 ND .05
q‘? CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vallex Ave . Suite F, Pleasanton. CA 94566 + Te1 510-846-3188 ¢ FAN 31-2i--1 30



EPA METHOD - 602
BTEX
[ —— === t 1 1 F s b g+ F 3§ -3
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/92/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED: N/A
CONTROL NO: N9205-17 DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/%2
MATRIX: Waterxr
RESULTS (ug/L)

SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: Benz Tol Et Benz Xyls
051WB01-01 N9205-17-14 1.5 i.2 ND ND
051WB02-01 N9205~17-15 ND ND ND ND
051WB03-01 N9205-17-16 440 1] 38 5.5

0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

s sy e e

qY CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vatlev ave 3ute F. Pleasantan. CA 94566 « Tei. 510-846-3188 ¢ FA% 31 i



EPA METHOD - 8020

BTEX
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/720/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-17 MATRIX TYPE: Soil

—— o ———— —— 41t i o —— —

RESULTS {(ug/kg)

SAMPLE ID:  CONTROL NO: Benz Tol Et Benz Xvis
051WBC1-01~2.5 N9205-17-1 310 38 180 210
051WB01-02~5 N9205~-17~2 ND ND ND ND
051WBQ1-03~-10 N9205=-17-3 ND ND ND ND
051WB01~04-7.5 N9205-17-4 ND ND ND ND
051WB02~01~-2 N9205-17-5 ND ND ND ND
051WB02~02-5 N9205-17-6 ND ND ND ND
051WB02-03~7.5 N9205-17-7 ND ND ND ND
051WB02-04-10 N9205~17-8 ND ND ND ND
051WB03-01~2.5 N9205-17-9 310 130 250 380
051WB03-02-5 NS205-17-10 ND ND ND ND
051WB03-03-7.5 N9205-17-11 150 5.8 15 5.0
051WB03-04-9.5 N9205-17-12 ND ND ND ND

DETECTION LIMIT 5 5 5 5

Cw CKY INC.. ENVIRCNMENTAL SERVICES, 3342 \allev Ave SunteF. Pleasanton. CA 94566 + Te! 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX 5i- ~3r-1. %0
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: ¢ BART~CV

CONTROL NO: N9205-17

METHOD EPA MB015G

MATRIX: Water

SAMPLE ID: Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT DuUP.

COMPQUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
(mg/L) (mg/L)

Gasoline ND 2 90 80 0

% CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vaiiey Ave 3.uite F Pleasanton. CA 94560 » Tel: 510-B46-3188 ¢+ FAN 31iindn. [1a



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9205-17

v i i A S v S S S e e S S S A S e AN A S NS G e S ———

METHOD EPA M8015G
MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: N9205-17-3
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOQUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC, % REC, RPD

(mg/kg)  (mg/kg)
Gasoline ND 2 85 100 17

q‘? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Valiev Ace Surte F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tei: 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX :

Bl Sal



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9205~17
METHOD EPA 8020
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE ID: Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUN ESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
(ug/L) {ug/L)
Benzene ND 10 59 a7 2
Toluene ND 10 84 84 0
Ethyl Benzene ND 10 73 34 1
Xylene ND 10 86 89 3

q? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3947 Vallev Are . Swite F Pleasanton CA 94566 + Tel 510.846:3198+ 74h 7.

gk



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9205-17
METHOD EPA 8020
MATRIX: Soil
SBAMPLE ID: N9205-17-3
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUNE SULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RED
(ug/kqg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 10 82 81 1
Toluene ND 10 94 90 4
Ethyl Benzene ND 10 €6 68 2
Xylene ND 10 92 96 4

q? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 1942 Vallev Ave Suite F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tel- 510-846-3188 ¢ FAN. 51 nde-ild6
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EPA METHOD 7420
ORGANIC LEAD

Py e e Sy

CLIENT: Dames & Moor DATE REC'D: 05/20/92

PROJECT: Bart-Castro Valley DATE EXTRACTED: 05/27/92
CONTROL NO: N920517 DATE ANALYZED: 05/28/92
MATRIX: Soil
- = s T I T ET M N R AT RSB
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE IR: CONTROL NO: {mg/kqg) {ng/kg)
051WB01-01-2 1/2' N920517-~1 RD 1.0
051WB01-02-5" N920517-2 ND 1.0
051WB01-03~10" NS20517~3 ND 1.0
051WB01-04~7 1/2' N9S20517-4 ND 1.0
051WB02~01-2" N920517-5 ND 1.0
051wWB02-~02-5" N920517~-6 ND 1.0
051WB02~03-7 1/2' N920517-7 ND 1.0
051WB02-04-10" N920517-8 ND il.0
051WB03-01-2 1/2' N920517-9 ND 1.0
051WB03~-02-5" N920517-10 ND 1.0
051WB03-03-7 1/2' N920517-11 ND 1.0
051WB03~04~9 1/2' N920517-12 ND 1.0
Method Blank N920517 ND 1.0
me = S e T e

Cw CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 13942 valley Ave.. Suite F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tel- 415-846-1188 ¢ FAX 415.846+3159



EPA METHOD 7420
ORGANIC LEAD

M St b it et S W W A S N S N T S
CLIENT: Dames & Moore " DATE REC'D: 05/20/92
PROJECT: Bart-Castro Valley DATE EXTRACTED: 05/27/92
CONTROL NO: N920517 DATE ANALYZED: 05/28/92
MATRIX: Water

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE 1ID: CONTROL NO: Ang/L) {mg/L)
051WB01=-01 N920517-14 ND 0.50
051WB02-01 N920517-15 ND 0.50
051WB=-03-01 N920517-~16 ND 0.50
Method Blank N920517 ND 0.50

q? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES., 3942 valley Ave.. Sute £, Pleasanton. CA 94566 ¢ Tel: 415-846-3188 ¢ FAX 115.A4h-31%%
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Pames & Moore
PROJECT: Bart-Castro Valley
CONTROL NO: N920517
AR REIEIT R I e e e e T A R DT T U e s e e e S St P 1 ——
METHOD EPA 7420
MATRIX: Water
BAMPLE ID: Method Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RED
(mg/L) {mg/L)
Organo Lead ND 2.5 104 104 0

c’? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 1942 Valiey Ave. Suite F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 ¢ Tel 415.846.3188 ¢ FAX 113:536-31%8
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C K Y incorporated
Environmental Services

Date: 06/11/92
N9205~19

Dames & Moore
2101 VWebster St., #300
Qakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Erik Skov

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: BART- Castro Valley

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
05/21/92. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact; the chain-of-custody forms were properly filled out. The
data reported includes: ~

Method No. pf Analysis
EPA 418.1 1l Water

The results are summarized on one page.

Please feel free to call if you have any guestions concerning
these results.

Sincerely,, —
,

S e

L "

Danny Hoang
Laboratory Director

I

3942 Valley Avenue, Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Telephone 510-846-3188 » Fax: 510-846-1236
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EFA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

————————————— St ==
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/21/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED:05/29/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-19 DATE ANALYZED: 05/29/92
MATRIX: Water
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {ma/L) {ma/L)
0515B01-01 N9205-19-23 ND 1.0

qY CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valiey Ave . Sune F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 Tel: 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX 310-84b.1 23
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Calledf Writlen/Walk in

'KY CONTROL NOS.  CIIENT SAMI'LE 1DS.  LOCATION

py2ef-19-25 I3/ SBda-uf

ANALYS!S NEEDED CONTAINER

X 'u‘u‘r?(/ - b}’
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C K Y incorporated
Environmental Services

Date: 05/28/92
N9205-19

Dames & Moore
2101 Webster St., #300
Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Erik Skov

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: BART-Castro Valley

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
05/21/92. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact; the chain-of-custody forms were properly filled out. The
data reported includes:

Method No. of Analysis
EPA 418.1 7 Soil
EPA 8240 7 Soil

The results are summarized on ten pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any gquestions concerning
these results.

Sincerely,

S

Dann hyg
Laboratgyy Director —
ul/ S.\-A-&’S g-‘-l.& S'O\-Q

Sgol , SBeon, 5@°3

3942 Valley Avenue, Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ Telephone 510-846-3188 » Fax: 510-846-1236
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EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

e e e i e

DATE REC'D:

CLIENT: Dames & Moore 05/21/92
PROJECT: BART=-CV DATE EXTRACTED:05/22/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-19 DATE ANALYZED: 05/28/92
MATRIX: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {ma/kq) (ma/kag)
0515B01-01-2.5 N9205-19~1 ND 5
0518B01-02~5 N9205-19~2 ND 5
0515B02-01~-2.5 N9205-19-8 14 5
0515B02-02-5 N9205-19-9 8 5
0518B02-04~10 N9205-19-11 7 5
0515B03-01-2.5 N9205-19-15 6 5
0518B03-02~5 N9205-19-16 6 5

e o o o

il
]

qv CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 1942 Vallev dne SuneF, Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Tei 510:846-31884 FAX 5105301236



EPA METHOD - 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

AEEEETESTERERS =T 1 -t ] t— P
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/21/92
PROJECT: BART~CV DATE EXTRACTED: 05/22/92
SAMPLE ID: 051SB01-01-2.5 DATE ANALYZED: 058/22/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-19=«1 MATRIX TYPE: Seil
====-.=========*.—.=============.—..=============z===—— _— - —t-—4— 1}
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) {ug/kq) (ug/ke)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
2-Chlarcethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromoethane ND 5
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane : ND 5
i1,2=Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
cis=-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans~1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3~Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3=-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Toluene ND 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5
% SURRCGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichleroethane-d 80 70-121
Toluene -d8 92 81-117
Bromoflucrobenzene 77 i 74-121

ND = Not Detected
q? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valiev ace . Suite F Pleasanton. CA 94566 + Tel: 510-846-3188 ¢ FAN 51 vmi-  _lo



EPA METHOD - 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

= e sae o e e e s s o~

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/21/92
PROJECT: BART~-CV DATE EXTRACTED: 05/22/92
SAMPLE ID: 051SB01-02-5 DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-19-2 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
=====2‘-‘=“-”‘-“.=====ﬁ======================5=====a=============2=='.'=====3
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) {lug/kg) f{ug/kqg)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone {MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane . ND 50
Chlorcethane ND 50
2=-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromoethane ND 5
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
l,1-Dichloroethane . ND 5
1l,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1l,1-Dichloroethene ND S
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
cis=1,2«Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2=-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichlorcpropane ND 5
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND S
2-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chlorige ND 50
4-Methyl-2=-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Tetrachlorcethene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1«Trichloroethane ND 5
l1,1,2~Trichlorcethane : ND 5
Trichlorocethene ND S
Trichloroflucromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5
% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane—d4 101 70~121
Toluene -d8 85 g1-117
Bromofluorcbenzene 92 74=-121

ND = Not Detected
qq CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vallew ave 3uite F Pleasanton, CA 94566 + Tej 510-840-311B8 + FAX 3, «;
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EPA METHOD - 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

P11 1-1 - *—] =44+ + 3 -$-4-+— -4+
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/21/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED: 05/22/%2
SAMPLE ID: 051S5B02-01-2.5 DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
CONTROL NO: NS205~19-8 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) f{ug/kg) lug/kg)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform KD 10
Bromomethane ND 50
.2=Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
2-Chlorocethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chloromethane ND S0
Dibromoethane ND L
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
1,l-bichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1i,2-Dichlorcethene ND 5
cis~1,2=Dichloroethene : ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene KD 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2~Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4-Methyl~-2-pentancne (MIBK) ND 10
styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Trichleoroethene ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride WD 50
Xylene (total) ND 5
% SURROGATE RECOVERY .
1,2 Dichloroethane~d, 77 70-121
Toluene --d8 g6 g1-117
Bremeof luorobenzene 82 74-121

ND = Not Detected
qﬁ CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3342 Vallev Ave . Surte £, Pleasanton. CA 94566 « Tel 510-846-3188 ¢ FAM fuve=ymeele



EPA METHOD -~ 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

=

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/21/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED: 05/22/92
SAMPLE ID: 0518B02-02-5 . DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-19-9 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240} {ug/kqg) {ug/kg)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromedichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ]
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
2=Chlorocethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chleoroform ND 3
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromocethane ND 5
Dichleorodiflourcmethane ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane - ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichlcorcethene ND 5
¢cis-1,2-Dichlorovethene ND s
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3~Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichleoropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Toluene ' ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND S
Trichloroethene ND 5
Trichlorofl:oromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5
% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane—d4 86 70-121
Toluene ~d8 92 81-117
Bromofluorchenzene 76 74-121

ND = Not Detected
q‘? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vatlev Ave Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Tet 510-846-3188 ¢ Fax 3leaz- 00



EPA METHOD - 8240
. VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS
- = o L]
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/21/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED: 05/22/92

l SAMPLE ID: 0515B02-04-10 PATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-19-11 MATRIX TYPE: Soil

l RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) {(ug/kq) {ug/kqg)

l Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5

l Bromoform ND . 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5

I Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50

l Chlorcethane ND 80
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chlcromethane ND 50

I Dibromoethane ND 5
Dichloreodiflouromethane ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5

I 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 5
cis-1,2=Dichloroethene ND 5

. trans~1,2~Dichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5

l trans-~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50

' 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND ]
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane ND 5

l Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1«Trichlorocethane ND 5
i,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5

l Trichloroethene ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50

I Vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5

% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane-d, 109 70-121
I Toluene =-dg 97 81-117
Bromofluorobenzene 103 74-121
ND = Not Detected
l q? CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 2332 Valley e 3une F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 ¢ Tei S10-846-3188 ¢ FAN oo v mim o



EPA METHOD ~ 8240

e . e e s e s e
— - St ]

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/721/92

PROJECT: BART~CV DATE EXTRACTED: 05/22/92
SAMPLE ID: 0518B03-01-2.5 DATE ANALYZED: 05/22/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-19-15 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
= == _mms=s==wEE e ESSESETn=SEREESEss
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) (uvg/kq) (ug/xq)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
Z2=Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromoethane ND 5
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane i ND S
1l,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichleorcethene ND 5
1l,2=-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 5
Trichlercethene ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
vVinyl Chloride ND 50
Aylene (total) ND 5
% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 79 70-121
Teluene 'dB 79 81-117
Bromofluorcbenzene 83 74-121
, ND = Not Detected
% CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERV[CES' 3942 Vallev Ave . Sunte F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 ¢ Tet 3i0-846-3188 ¢ FAN Sluense 2oy
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EPA METHOD - 8240

i VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS8
== m—— —-—====="—'===============’========
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/21/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED: 0S5 /227982

l SAMPLE ID: (0S51SB031-02~5 DATE ANALYZED: 05722792
CONTROL NO: N9205-19-16 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
=== === === === et L]

I RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) {ug/kg) {ug/kg)

l Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10

l Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5

I Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND ) 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50

I 2=-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chloromethane ND 50

l Dibromoethane ND 5
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,2=Dichloroethane ND 5

I l,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND S

l trans-1,2~-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5

l Ethylbenzene ND 5
2«-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50

l 4-Methyl-2-pentancne (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5

I Toluene ND 5

’ l,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5

I Trichloroethene ND s
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND 50

I Xylene (total) ND 5

% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 99 70~121
I Toluene -dg 87 81-117
Bromofluorobenzene 82 74-121
ND = Not Detected
l q? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valley Ace Suite F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tel- 510-886-3188 » FAX 4] adee e



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART=-CV

CONTROL NO: N9205-19

METHOD EPA 418.1

MATRIX: Soil

SAMPLE ID: N9205=-20-2
SAMPLE  AMOUNT DUP.

COMPOUN RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC RED
(mg/kg) (mg/kKg)

IR.REF.STD 2 150 94 96 2




QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9205-19
METHOD EPA 8240
MATRIX: Seoil
SAMPLE ID: N9205-195-8
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
1,2 DCE ND 10 72 70 2
Benzene ND 10 87 84 3
TCE ND 10 81 80 1
Toluene ND 10 92 92 0

C’Y CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valiev Ave . Suite F Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Tel 510-846-3188 ¢ FAY 51 ndnd23n
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C K Y incorporated
Environmental Services

Date: 06/12/92
N9205=25

Dames & Moore
2101 Webster Street # 300
Oakland, C& 54612

Attn: Mr. Erik Skov

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: Bart-Castro Valley

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
05/29/92. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact; the chain-of-custody forms were properly filled out. The
data reported includes:

Method No. of Analvysis
EPA 418.1 6 Soil
EPA B240 6 Soil
EPA 8080 2 Soil
EPA 8140 2 Soil

The results are summarized on eighteen pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning
these results.

Sincerely, T
."—' -
~ 'l
L .'“ \///
Danny _Heafig Conface v shaplom  sWosualaw g;,Pg

_Laboratory Director

3942 Valley Avenue, Suite F, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ Telephone 510-846-3188 » Fax: 510-846-1236



EPA METHOD -~ 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

TS EEEERET ST b e e e T PR PN
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART~CV DATE EXTRACTED: N/A
SAMPLE ID: Blank DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-25 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
=== sE=EcE==== Smmmmemamamm EEEEEEEnEEETTE
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) {ug/kq) fug/ke)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND S
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
2~Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromoethane ND 5
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
1,1-Dichlorocethane ND [
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2~Dichleorecethene ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans=1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 5
1,2=-Dichloropropane ND 5
¢is~1,3~Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3~-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride KD 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND L]
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1-Trichleroethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Trichloroethene ND S
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5
% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane—d4 80 70=-121
Toluene -dB 92 8l1-117
Bromofiuorobenzene 86 74-121

ND = Not Detected

qﬁ CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES., 3542 Usliev Ave Suite F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 + Tel, 510-846-31B8 4 FAX, 51 a-64n-i 230



EPA METHOD -~ 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

== mmEE= —_—=r -— o T T e [ e o o o e e e MR N M e T B I O S e
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART=-CV DATE EXTRACTED: N/A
SAMPLE ID: 0518502-01-2 DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-~25-3 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
—_—= A . ———
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) {ug/kg) {ug/kq)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoformnm ND 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chlcroethane ND 50
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromocethane ND 5
Dichlorodiflourcomethane ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane - ND 5
1,2=Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
cis-1,2~-Dichlorocethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2~Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Teluene ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
i,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5
% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 86 70-121
Toluene -d8 88 81-117
Bromofluorobenzene 79 74=-121

ND = Not Detected
q" CRY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 2942 vallev Ave $uite F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Ter 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX. Z.vint 10



EPA METHOD - 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

CLIENT:. Dames & Mcore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT : BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED: N/A
SAMPLE ID: 051S802~-02-3 DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/%92
CONTROL NO: N9205-25-4 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) fug/kg) {ug/kq)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Bromomethane ] ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloreoform ND 5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromoethane ND 5
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
1,i-bDichloroethane - ND 5
1l,2~Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 5
trans-1,2~-Dichloroethene ND 5
cis=1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 5
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2~-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Tetrachlorcethene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Trichlorcethene ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
vinyl Chleride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5
% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane-d, 79 70-121
Toluene —d8 83 81-117
Bromofluorobenzene 84 74-121

ND = Not Detected
Cb? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 \allev Ace Suine F Pleasantan, CA 94566 » Tel 510-846-3188 ¢ FAN %1+ e~ _un
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EPA METHOD ~- 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

B T A T T R L T T e e i s S S i R R ———+— S S T T e e v v ke S e S 2w
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART-CV . DATE EXTRACTED: N/A
SAMPLE ID: 05158503-01-2 DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-25-5 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
TSRS ERSEES P S e s E e
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) {ug/kg) (ug/xg)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 8
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
2=Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND . 5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromocethane N ND 5
pichloreodiflouromethane ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2~Dichlorocethene ND 5
cis-1,2<Dichlorocethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 5
1,2~Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2=-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanocne (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2=-Tetrachloroethane ND =)
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Trichleoroethene ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND L
% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane-d, 73 70-121
Teoluene =-dg 82 g81~117
Bromofluorobenzene 79 74~121

ND = Not Detected
qq CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3932 vallev Ave Suue F Pleasantan, CA 94566+ Tol 510-846-3188 # FAN 51 Zi-- .o
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EPA METHOD - 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

ey - o e v =
= - EmE =

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART=-CV DATE EXTRACTED: N/A
SAMPLE ID: 0518803-02-3 DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/92
CONTROL NO: N9205~25-6 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
sssm=smso= R T S S s RS E S T = =
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) f{ug/kg) f{ug/kqg)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chlorcethane ND 50
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromocethane ND 5
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane - ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,2=-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis=~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3~Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4=-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Tetrachlorcethene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1-Trichlorecethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane ND 5
Trichloroethene - ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5
% SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2 Dichlorocethane=d, 89 70-121
Toluene -d8 100 81-117
Bromofluorocbenzene 93 74-121

ND = Not Detected
% CRY INC.. E\JVIRON MENTAL SERV]CES. 3942 Vallev ve Suite F Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ Tel: 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX 37 n3n. [«
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EPA METHOD - 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

ST EEEEEEESEEEEE =mosmomses S
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED: N/A
SAMPLE ID: 0515504-01-2 DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/92
CONTROL NO: N9205~-25-7 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
33+ b3 i 4+ ——1 s o A —1 —4— - i
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8240) {ug/kq) (ug/kqg)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND .10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND -5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromoethane ND S
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-bichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND _5
cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND s
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2~-Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Tetrachlorocethene ND L}
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5
% SURROGATE RECOQVERY
1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 99 70-121
Toluene —dB 105 81~-117
Bromoflucorobenzene 110 74-121

ND = Not Detected

q? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 \allev Ave . Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Tel 510-846-3188 ¢ FaN “liesdn-iLlo



EPA METHOD - 8240
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

e i e E e Y ]
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART=-CV DATE EXTRACTED: N/2a
SAMPLE ID: 0518504-02-3 DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-2%5-8 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETERS (8240) {ug/kq) {ug/kaq)
Acetone ND 100
Benzene ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
Bromoform ND 10
Bromomethane ND 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Chlorodibromomethane ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 50
Chloroform ND 5
Chloromethane ND 50
Dibromoethane ND 5
Dichlorodiflouromethane ND 50
l,1-Dichlorcethane - ND 5
1l,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene ND 5
cis-1,2=Dichloroethene. ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
2~Hexanone ND 50
Methylene chloride ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10
Styrene ND 5
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Tetrachlorcethene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
l1,1,2-Trichlorecethane ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
Trichlorofluocromethane ND 10
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ND 50
Xylene (total) ND 5

% SURROCGATE RECOVERY

1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 87 70121

Toluene -d8 95 81=-117

Bromof luorobenzene 93 . 74-121

ND = Not Detected
q? CRY INCL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 1032 Vallev Ave <uie F Pleasanton CA 94566 « Tel 510-846-3188 + FAX =, -3 .



EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

mEo=maanm - = - e mERREEEEE

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED:06/01/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-25 DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/92
MATRIX: Soil
p— P === = I
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {ma/ka) Ina/ka),
0515502-01-2 N9205-25-3 70 5
051SS02-02-3 N9205-25-4 ND 5
0518803-01-2 N9205~25-5 560 15
0515803-02-3 N9205-25-6 ) 6 5
0515S04-01-2 N9205-25-7 780 25
0518504+02-3 N9205-25-8 6 S

P —— Ty o e i e v s e g eyt s e

% CRY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Lailev Ave . Suite F Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tek: 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX: S.denin il 0



-

EPA METHOD 8080 - PESTICIDES & PCBs

o R = e e = o —— 2t
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED: 06/02/92
SAMPLE ID: 05155-5-01-2 DATE ANALYZED: 06/07/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-25-9 MATRIX: Soil
HMITLISTTS === oo
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8080) {mq/ka) (mg/kq)
Aldrin ND 0.02
Alpha-BHC ND 0.01
Beta-BHC .36 0.02
Delta-BHC ND 0.02
Gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 0.01
Chlordane ND .05
4,4'-DDD ND .02
4,4'-DDE .17 .02
4,4'-DDT ND .02
Dieldrin ND .02
Endosulfan I ND .02
Endosulfan II ND .05
Endosulfan Sulfate ND .05
Endrin - ND .02
Endrin Aldehyde ND .05
Heptachlor .09 .02
Heptachlor Epoxide ND .02
Methxychlor ND .1
Toxaphene ND .1
Aroclor = 1016 ND .1
Aroclor - 1221 ND .1
Aroclor - 1232 ND .1
Aroclor - 1242 ND .1
Aroclor =~ 1248 ND .1
Aroclor = 1254 ND .1
Aroclor ~ 1260 ND .1

% Recovery:

Dibutylchorendate 100
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 50

CW CRY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 \alley Ave . Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ Tel 510-846-3188 « FaX 310.34n., 30



EPA METHOD 8080 ~ PESTICIDES & PCBs

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
SAMPLE ID: 0518805-02-2.5

DATE REC'D: 05/92/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 06/01/92
DATE ANALYZED: 06/07/92

CONTROL NO: N9205-25-10 MATRIX: Soil
= == R T N e En s - 1
: RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8080) img/kq) {ma/kg)
Aldrin ND 0.02
Alpha-BHC ND 0.01
Beta~-BHC ND 0.02
Delta-BHC ND . 0.02
Gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 0.01
Chlordane ND .05
4,4'~DDD ND .02
4,4'-DDE ND .02
4,4'-DDT ND .02
Dieldrin ND .02
Endosulfan I ND .02
Endosulfan II ND .05
Endosulfan Sulfate ND .05
Endrin ND .02
Endrin Aldehyde ND .05
Heptachlor ND .02
Heptachlor Epoxide ND .02 -
Methxychlor ND -1
Toxaphene ND .1
Aroclor - 1016 ND .1
Aroclor - 1221 ND .1
Aroclor -~ 1232 ND .1
Aroclor - 1242 ND .1
Aroclor - 1248 ND .1
Aroclor - 1254 ND .1
Aroclor - 1260 ND .1

% Recovery:

Dibutylchorendate
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene

54

% CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Ualiev Ave . Sune £, Pleasanton. CA 94566 ¢ Tel: 510-846-3188 « FAX Z10-33~-1.0 3%
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EPA METHOD 8080 - PESTICIDES & PCBs

===========‘======================'—-====================ﬂ====:====ﬂ=
LIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED: 06/01/92
SAMPLE ID: Blank DATE ANALYZED: 06/07/92
CONTROL NO: N9205-25 MATRIX: Soil
e === S=EmemonamnSEsEs
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8080) {ng/kq) img/kqg)
Aldrin ND 0.02
Alpha-BHC ND 0.01
Beta-BHC ND 0.02
Delta-BHC ND 0.02
Gamma=-BHC (Lindane) ND 0.01
Chlordane ND .05
4,4'-DDD ND .02
4,4'~-DDE ND .02
4,4'-DDT ND .02
Dieldrin ND .02
Endosulfan I ND .02
Endosulfan II ND .05
Endosulfan Sulfate ND .08
Endrin - ND .02
Endrin Aldehyde ND .05
Heptachlor ND .02
Heptachlor Epoxide ND .02
Methxychlor ND .1
Toxaphene ND .1
Aroclor - 1016 ND .1
Aroclor - 1221 ND. o1
Aroclor - 1232 ND .1
Aroclor - 1242 ND .1
Aroclor - 1248 ND .1
Aroclor - 1254 - ND .1
Aroclor - 1260 ND .1
% Recovery:
Dibutylchorendate
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 75

qﬁ CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3932 Vallev Mve . Sunte F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 ¢ Tel: 510-846-3186 » FAX- 310-3dn-1 130
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N920Q5-25
METHOD EPA 8080
MATRIX: sSoil
SAMPLE ID: Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC.
{mg/kg) (mg/kg)
gamma-BHC ND .083 91
Heptachlor ND .83 94
Aldrin ND .83 84
Dieldrin ND .165 85
Endrin ND .165 92
DDT ND -165 193

DUP.
% REC.

95
100
88
86
64
260

OCUMFEF MO N

W W

qY CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 \allev Ave . Sune F, Pleasantan. CA 94566 « Tel 510-846-3188 0 FAN: 1] nhgreilin



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9205-25
mRas s o EEEsEEETmT SR SEEEET R ===
METHOD EPA 418.1
MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: N9205-25-3
SAMPLE  AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED & REC. % REC. RPD
(mg/kg)  (mg/kg)
IR REF STD 70 150 88 87 1

q‘f CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valiey ave . Suite F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tel: 510-846-3188 » FAX 315-440.1236



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART~CV
CONTROL NO: N9205=-25
METHOD EPA 8240
MATRIX: Soil
SBAMPLE ID: N9205=25=1
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUND RESULTS  SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
1,1 DCE ND 10 79 77 2
Benzene ND 10 90 93 3
TCE ND 10 84 84 0
Toluene ND 10 91 a0 1l

Cw CRY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 vaitev Ave Suie F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ Tel- §10-846-3188 ¢ FAX 5, -+3r-, 270



EPA METHOD 8140
ORGANOPHOSPHOROUS PESTICIDES

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/12/92
SAMPLE ID: Method Blank MATRIX: Soil

CONTROL NO: N9205-25

=TT e e

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8140} {ma/kq) {mg/kg)
Azinphos methyl (Guthion} ND 0.5
Sulprofos ND 0.5
Chlorpyrifos ND 0.5
Coumaphos ND 0.5
Demeton-S ND 0.5
Diazinon ND 0.5
Dichlorvos ND 0.5
Disulfoton ND 0.5
Fensulfothion ND 0.5
Fenthion ND 0.5
Phosdrin ND 0.5
Parathion methyl ND 0.5
Phorate - ND 0.5
Tetrachlorvinphos ND 0.5
Malathion ND 0.5

3 Surrogate Recovery
Triphenol Phosphate 55

% CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vallev A e.. Suste F. Pleasantan, CA 94566 ¢ Tol, $10-846-3188 ¢ FAX, 510-840-1 230



EPA METHOD 8140
ORGANOPHOSPHOROUS PESTICIDES

b -t 4+ 3+ 1 = i 3 s ———— = —
CLIENT: Dames & Mocore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT : BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/12/92
SAMPLE ID: 051S8505-01-2 MATRIX: Soil
CONTROL NO: N9205-25-9

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8140) {mg/kqg) {mg/kq)
Azinphos methyl (Guthion) ND 0.5
Sulprefos ND 0.5
Chlorpyrifos ND 0.5
Coumaphos ND 0.5
Demeton-S ND 0.5
Diazinon ND 0.5
Dichlorvos ND 0.5
Disulfeton ND 0.5
Fensulfothion ND 0.5
Fenthion ND 0.5
Phosdrin ND 0.5
Parathion methyl ND 0.5
Phorate ND 0.5
Tetrachlorvinphos - ND 0.5
Malathion ND 0.5

% Surrogate Recovery
Triphenol Phosphate 115

_— S — . v ey e o e g

qq CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 \ailey Ave . Sute F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 + Tel: 510-846-3188 » FAX. 51 34n-] 130



EPA METHOD 8140
ORGANOPHOSPHOROUS PESTICIDES

ey T e e N N R N I T e e e e —EEEEEETTEER e e e I S e e
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 05/29/92
PROJECT: BART~CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/12/92
SAMPLE ID: 0518805-02-2.5 MATRIX: Soil
CONTROL NO: N9205-25-10

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS (8140) {mg/L) (mg/L)
Azinphos methyl (Guthion) ND 0.5
Sulprofos ND 0.5
Chlorpyrifos ND 0.5
Coumaphos ND 0.5
Demeton-$S ND 0.5
Diazinon ND 0.5
Dichlorvoes ND 0.5
Disulfoton ND 0.5
Fensulfothion ND 0.5
Fenthion ND 0.5
Phosdrin ND 0.5
Parathion methyl ND 0.5
Phorate ND 0.5
Tetrachlorvinphos ND 0.5
Malathion ND 0.5

% Surrogate Recovery
Triphencl Phosphate 57

qq CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vallev Ave . Suite F Pleasanton. CA 94566 + Tel: 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX: 5id-34n-1 238
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9205=25

A A A . g T S A ——— - - ——

METHOD EPA 8140

MATRIX: Soil

SAMPLE ID: Blank
SAMPLE AMOQUNT DUP.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC, RPD
(mg/ka) (ng/kg)

Phorate ND .66 57 63 10

cw CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Vailev Ave Suite F Pleasanton, CA 94566 « Tel: §10-8456-3188 # FAN 317.33n-202c
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C K Y incorporated
Environmental Services

Date: - 06/29/92
N9206=-22

Dames & Mcore
2101 Webster St., #30Q
Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Erik Skov

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: BART Castro Valley

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
06/25/92. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact; the chain-of-custody forms were properly filled out. The
data reported includes:

Method No. of Analysis
M8015 Gas/Diesel 4 Soil
EPA 8020 4 Soil
Total Lead 4 Soil

The results are summarized on the following pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning
these results.

Sincerely,

Ci—

Danny Hoa

Cav1£urn~x$czj sa Ibqu*ﬂS

3942 Valley Avenue. Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ Telephone 510-846-3188 ¢ Fax: 510-846-1236



EPA METHOD - 8020

BTEX
= oot M momemITIE o
CLIENT: DPames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/25/92
PROJECT: BART CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/26/%92

CONTROL NO: N9206-22 MATRIX TYPE: Soil

e s e s e e g e e Y Ty S e v e e gt v =y vy s mae s v sma i
_—smmEmmrrmmE ——§ —_——_—=== — ————

RESULTS (ug/kg) % SURRO

SAMPLE ID: (CONTROL NO: Benz Tol Et Benz Xyls RECOVERY
DTCS-1 N9206-22~1 ND ND ND ND 85
DTCS~2 N9206~22-2 10 ND ND 17 78"
RTCS-1 N9206-22-3 ND ND ND ND 108
RTCS=-2 N9206-22~4  ND 10 10 30 112
DETECTION LIMIT 5 5 5 5

q? CRY INC. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Vaser Ave Suime £ Pleasanton, CA 94566 + Tel: 510-846-3186 ¢ FAY I1 -<dnei. e
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EPA METHOD 5030/Mod. 8015
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY PURGE & TRAP

- o — ———— e R RIS e
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/25/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/26/92
CONTROL NO: N9206-22 MATRIX: 50i1

RESULTS DET. LIMIT % 8URRO
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {ma/kq) {ma/kg)  RECOVERY
PTCS-1 N9206=-22-1 ND 5.0 85
DTCS-2 N9206-22=~2 ND 5.0 78
RTCS~1 N9206-22~3 ND 5.0 108
RTCS=2 N9206-22-4 ND 5.0 112

CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3342 \ailev Ave Swite F Pleasanton. CA 94566 ¢ Tet 510-846-318B# FAk 51 -viniiie
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EPA METHOD Mod. 8015
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

= =mEREEm s et =
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/25/92
PROJECT: BART~-CV DATE EXTRACTED:06/26/92
CONTROL NO: N9206-22 DATE ANALYZED: 06/26/92
MATRIX: Soil

) RESULTS H=-C RANGE
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {mg/kg)
DTCS-1 N9206-22-1 ND N.A.
DTCs~2 N9206-22-2 RD N.A.
RTCS-1 N9206-22-3 ND N.A.
RTCS=-2 N8206-22-4 ND N.A.
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DETECTION LIMIT: 5 mg/kg

cw CRY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3932 Vallev Ave Sune F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tel. 510-846.3188 ¢ FAN, 3.



EPA METHOD 3050/6010

TOTAL LEAD
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/25/92
PROJECT: BART=-CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/2%/92
CONTROL NO: N9206-22 - MATRIX: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {mg/xg) {mg/kg)
Method Blank N9206-22 ND 5.0
DTCS~1 N92Q6-22~-1 27 5.0
DTCS=-2 Ne206=22~-2 30 5.0
RTCS-1 N9206-22-3 27 5.0
RTCS-2 N9206-22-4 31 5.0
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9206=-22
METHOD EPA 8020
MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: N9206=-22-1
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % Rgc. % REC. RPD
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 20 B85S 80 6
Toluene ND 20 90 90 0
Ethyl Benzene ND 20 110 115 4
Xylene ND 20 133 118 12

CW CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valtev &ve Suite F Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tek: 510-846-3188 ¢ FAN Tiiayn., -



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9206-22
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METHOD EPA M38015G

MATRIX: Soil

SAMPLE ID: N9206=-22-1
SAMPLE AMOQUNT pupP.

COMPOUND RESULTS . SPIKED % REC, % REC. RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Gas ND 2 90 80 12

q? TRY ISNC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3982 Vatiee ave Smte F Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tel 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX Sic-siceiodn
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART~-CV

CONTROL NO: Ng206=22

METHOD EPA MB015D

MATRIX: Soil

BAMPLE ID: Ng206~-22-=1
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC, % REC. RED
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Diesel ND 500 109 108 1
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

CLIENT: Dames & Mocore
PROJECT: BART~-CV
CONTROL NO: N9206-22
METHOD EPA 3050/6010
MATRIX: sSoil
LOT NO:: 212
TRUE
COMPOUND FOUND VALUE % REC
{mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Lead 76 74 103

% CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Valley Sve Sune F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 + Tel 510-846.3188 ¢ FAN 51 ~.me L »
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CLIENT:
PROJECT:

. D S S SV S it S S S W G AP S M e A g e At R N G A A e i e e S S S S T TR S G A e S e e S -

METHOD
MATRIX:

SAMPLE ID:

COMPOUND

Lead

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Dames & Moore
BART~CV
N9206~-22

i i st e g i S Bk S S it

EPA 3050/6010
Soil

92061044

SAMPLE  AMOUNT
RESULTS SPIKED % REC.
(mg/kqg) (mg/kg)

410 100 110

loe O

qY CRY INC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3312 vaiiey Ave . Sunte F Pleasanton. CA 98566 ¢ Tor 310-B46-3188 ¢ FAN 35 ~o»
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9206-34
METHOD EPA Lead
MATRIX: Soil

SAMPLE ID: N9206-34-1

SAMPLE  AMOUNT
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC
(mg/kg} (mg/kg)

Lead 44 100 92
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EPA METHOD 5030/Mod. 8015
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY PURGE & TRAP
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CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/30/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/30/92
CONTROL NO: N9206-34 MATRIX: Soil
RESULTS DET. LIMIT % SURRO
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: (mg/kq) (ma/kg)  RECOVERY
pPDCS-2 N9206-34=-1 ND 5.0 91
UTCS-3 N9206=-34-2 ND 5.0 96
UTCS-4 N9206~34~-3 ND 5.0 80
UTCS-5 N9206-34-4 ND 5.0 65
UTCS=6 N9206-34~5 ND 5.0 92

q‘f CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vailev Ave . Sute F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 * Tel: 510-846-3188 « FAX. 510-840-1236



EPA METHOD Mod. 8015
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
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CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/30/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED:06/30/92
CONTROL NO: N9206-34 DATE ANALYZED: 06/30/92
MATRIX: Soil
RESULTS H-C RANGE

SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: (ma/ka)

DDCS-2 N9206-34~1 ND N.A.

UTCS~3 N9206-34-2 ND N.A.

UTCS=~4 N9206-34-3 ND N.A.

UTCSsS-5% NS206~34-4 ND N.A.

UTCS=-6 N9206-34-5 ND N.A.
DETECTION LIMIT: 5.0 mg/kg

s e s st st i o vy g e

q‘{ CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 1942 vatlev Ave Sune F Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Tel 510-846-3188 # FAX 510-846.1236



EPA METHOD - 8020

BTEX
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/30/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/30/92

CONTROL NO: N9206-34 MATRIX TYPE: Soil

RESULTS (ug/kg) % SURRO
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: Benz Tol Et Benz Xyls RECOVERY

DDCS-2 N9206-34-1 ND ND ND ND 91
UTCS-3 N9206-34-2 ND ND ND ND 96
UTCS~4 N9206-~34-3 ND ND ND ND 80
UTCS=5 N9206-34-4 ND HD ND ND 65
UTCS-6 ~ N9206-34-5 ND ND ND ND g2
DETECTION LIMIT 5 5 =} 5

e Y e T T 1+ T Tt 11

q‘f CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES., 13942 vallev Ave . Sune F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 ¢ Tel 510-846-3188 « FAX 5iu-846-1130



CLIENT:
PROJECT:
CONTROL NO:

-

METHOD
MATRIX:

SAMPLE ID:

COMPOUND

Gasoline

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Dames & Moore

BART-CV
119206-34
EPA M8015G
Scil
N9206-29-10
SAMPLE  AMOUNT DUP.
RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
ND 2 110 120 9
\\
.\x

q? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Vallev Ave Suite F Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tel 510-846-3188 » FAX. 510-nd0-123b



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9206-34
METHOD EPA 8020
MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: N9206-2%-10
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 20 120 110 9
Toluene ND 20 80 85 6
Ethyl Benzene ND 20 g0 80 0
Xylene ND 40 103 93 10

q‘( CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3947 Vallev Ave Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ Tel: 510-846-3188 » FAM. 57¢-nd0-1230



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART-CV

CONTROL NO: N9206-34

METHOD EPA M8015D

MATRIX: Soil

SAMPLE ID: N9206-29-15
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC., % REC. RPD
(mg/kqg) (mg/kg)

Diesel ND SQ0 124 128 3

C’? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 3942 Ualley Ave Sune F. Pleasanton. CA 94566 » Tel- 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX: 310-346-1236
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Environmental Services

Date: 06/29/92
N9206=~30

Dames & Mocore
2101 Webster Sst., Suite 300
Cakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Erik Skov

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: BART-Castro Valley

Fnclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
06/26/92. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact; the chain~of-custody forms were properly filled out. The

data reported includes:

Method No. of Analysis
MB015 Gas/Diesgel 5 Soil
EPA 8020 5 Soil
Lead & Soil

The results are summarized on the following pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any gquestions concerning
these results.

Sincerely,

C: {
Dann ¢ ng Cbhﬁ;vwnqio:j Sé;ﬁ Samm?gts
Lapdra f y Directcr

3942 Vallev Avenue, Suite F. Pleasanton, CA 94566 ¢ Telephone 510-846-3188 » Fax: 510-846-1236



EPA METHOD Mod. 8015
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
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CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/26/92

PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED:06/28/92

CONTROL NO: N9206-30 DATE ANALYZED: 06/28/92

MATRIX: Soil \
RESULTS H-C RANGE

SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: (ma/kg)

UTCS-1 N9206-30~1 140 CE-C14

UTCS-2 N9206-30~2 80 C6-C14

DDCS-1 N9206~30-3 ND N.A.

RDCS=-1 N9206-30-4 ND N.A.

RTVLCS-1 N9206-30-5 ND N.A.

DETECTION LIMIT: 5.0 mg/kg
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qq CKY INC., ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Vaitey Ave . Suite F Pleasanton. CA 94566 « Tel: 510-846-3188 » FAX §10-530-1 238



EPA METHOD S030/Mod. 8015
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY PURGE & TRAY
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CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/26/92

PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/28/92

CONTROL NO: N3S206-30 MATRIX: Seil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

SAMPLE ID: CONTRCL NO: (ma/kg) (mag/kag)

UTCS-1 N9206-30-1 *1100 1.0

UTCS~2 N9206-30=2 *810 1.0

DDCS-1 N9206=30-3 7.5 1.0

RDCS-1 N9206-30-4 5.5 1.0

RTVLCS=-1 N9206-30-5 ND 1.0

q? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Vallev Ave Suite F, Pleasanton, CA 94566 « Tel: 510-846-3188 ¢ FAX, 510-846-1236




EPA METHOD - 8020

BTEX
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/23/92
PROJECT: BART=-CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/28/92
CONTROL NO: N9206-30 MATRIX TYPE: Soil

ok e e o e e e e A s e e e ey A e e e e s o T 1

RESULTS (ug/kg)

SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: Benz Tol Et Benz Xvls
UTCS=-1 Ng206-30-1 7300 2800 44000 20000
UTCS=-2 N9206-30-2 4800 1400 37000 is000
pDCS-1 N9206=-30-3 700 310 310 960
RDCS-1 N9206-30~4 440 1000 200 1200
RTVLCS-1 N9206=30~5 ND ND ND ND
DETECTION LIMIT 5 5 5 5

* Dilution of 1:100
*#% Dilution of 1:10

q? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 1932 Valley Ave. Suite F. Pleasantan. CA 94566 » Tel- §10-846-3188 ¢ FAX. 511-R40:1236
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EPA METHOD 7421

TOTAL LEAD
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 06/26/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 06/29/92
CONTROL NO: N9206-30 MATRIX: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: (mg/kq) (mg/xqg}
uTcs-1 N9206-30-1 40 5.0
UTCS=-2 N9206-30-2 45 5.0
DDCS~1 N9206-30-3 52 5.0
RDCS-1 N9206-30-4 60 5.0
RTVLCS~-1 N9206-30-5 26 5.0
ND 5.0

Method Blank N9206-30

AR RO R ARBICRITAL COTHMIIAEC anin n

L | ISR

S ARAEEL & T

1 GAL 1100 4 BAY F108 24k 177



Wy A N G A R A S T B A e B A By W By e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9206-30
METHOD EPA MBO15G
MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: N9206=-30-5
SAMPLE AMOUNT Dup.
CCMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD

(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Gasoline ND 2 85 85 0

q‘? CKY INC.. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 3942 Valley Ave.., Suite . Pteasanton. CA 94566 » Tel. 310-846-3188 ¢ FAX 510-846-1236



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9206=-30

METHOD EPA M8015D

MATRIX: Seoil

SAMPLE ID: N9206-30-5
SAMPLE AMOUNT pup.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
{mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Diesel ND 500 82 90 9

i" rkv NG FNUIR(\NMFNTAI QFR\IH“FC 2047 Unllerr Ak Grure F Plaasantan A 9456/ o Tol- R1N-A46-1188 ¢ FAX 510-Rdn.1238



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Mocore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9206-30
METHOD EPA Lead
MATRIX: Seil
SAMPLE ID: N9206-30-5
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPQUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD

(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Lead 26 100 . 86 90 4

% CRWVING ENVIRONMENTAT QEDAIICELS 404001 ottar % = & . - BDlancantan A4 D4ELL o Toi E1N.RAATVER & FAY 470.51n. 7.
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.1062!

“PTELEPHONE

(510) 295-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cGsiowen

LEE EXNG
255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, California 84801 =

JOB NO.
78933
ickson, Inc. ag1e
FOR: _  CriCKRS TANK NO.
LOCATION: __+chamond DATE: _ 07/02/92 e, 12:59:36
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN D
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with ail qualifications and instructions.

2000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEXN 20.5%
REMARKS:

LOWER EXPLOSIVI LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICRSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT TEE ABOVE NUMBERED TAXK HAS BEEZXN

CUT OPEN., PROCESSED. AXD THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDCOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free canditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (&) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's cerlificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. Jc aw A M-—-' &

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

V] cPst



TEST METHOD Visual Gastech/1314 B8MPX LAST PRODUCT

pag CERTIFICATE NO. 1075:
. (5102351383 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cusfover
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 T TR v
JOB NO.
' 78933

EOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 9017

LG

This Is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualitications and instructions.

2000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

REMARKS: OXYGEX 20.5%

1 OKER ENPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

ZFRICRSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE XNUMBERED TANK HAS BEEX

CUT OPEN. PROCESSED. AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes ocgur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic raterials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
Judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judament of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficlently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspector.

entatiye acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

(X

TITLE INSPECTOR

The undersigned rep
which it was issb

REPRESENTATIVE

v CcPES




DAY OR NIGHT
reLZPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 1077
(510) 2361383 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cosiower
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 | _LEE ENG
JOB NO.
’ 78933
. . Erickson, Inc. - .. . 9028 e e
FOR: TANK NO.
: Richmond 06/30/92 12:00:58
LOCATION: DATE: TIME: —
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPXN 1G
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCTY

This Is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with alt qualifications and instructions.

1000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE ar-on CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.%9%
REMARKS:

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSOXN IXNC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEXN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORZ DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY.™

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours it no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere Is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a} The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive iimit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitied under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector,

which it was issued, :

TITLE INSPECTOR

A A —a

The undersigned represIntftive cknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
REPRESENTATIVE A

l/ ~Pae
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From: Erickson, [nc. at #235-1393 99-10-92 02:41 pn
To: DICK at 49,1408-734-9420 861 of 861

September 10, 1992

TRUINE LIVIANU

LEE ENGINEERING

1153 BORDEAUX DRIVE
SUITE 103

SUNNYUALE, CA 94083

Near [RUINE:

THIS LETTER IS TO VERIFY THAT, THE PIPING ASSOCIATED WITH THE TANKS THAT WERE
REMOVED FROM THE BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT SITE LOCATED AT 21000 WILBEAM, CASTRO
UALLEY, CA, WAS BROUGHT IN TO OUR FACILITY FOR PROCESSING AND DISPOSAL. AFTER
THE PIPING WAS CLEANED IT WAS TAKEN TO LMC METAL RECYCLERS. IF YOU HAVE ANY
QUESTIONS, PLEASE FEEL FREE TO CALL.

Sincerely,
#AREN RUFFIN

ERICKSON, INC.
TSDF OPERATIONS ASSISTANT



ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION I: General Condition

1. Applicant Business Name: Bay Area Rapid Transit District

. ¥ .
. Applicant Address: __1330 Broadway,.Sulte 1800

City/Sate/Zip: Oakland, CA 94604-2688

. Name of Environmental/Engineering Firm Represénting Applicant

DAMES & MOORE

. Environmental/Engineering Firm Address

Street: 2101 Webster Street, Suite 300

City/State/Zip: Oakland, CA 94612

. Person to Contact About this Application

Name George Chiy Title _Staff Engineer . Date: _augyst 13, 1992 |

. Person to Contact in case of Emergency

Name Erik Skav Title Project Manager

Day Phone 510-839-3600 Night Phone

. Certification

! certify that the information contained in this application is familiar to me and to
the best of knowledge, such information is true, complete and accurate.
‘August 13,.1992

rall
i

Signature Date

George Chiu
Print Name

Page 1 of 3 -
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ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT -
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION2  SITE INFORMATION

1. Name and Address of Remediation Site

Fermer Castro Valley Unified School District Corporation Yard

Name

Street 21,000 Wilbeam Avenue, CA OLSLE

Castro Valley, CA 94546

City/State/Zip

2. Discuss the nature of the problem and state the reason(s) why there is no
reasonable alternative but to discharge into the wastewater system. (Attach

additional pages as necessary).

Grpundwater were found in the excavation pits during excavation. The water

were pumped out and stored in a baker tank. Water samples were taken and

tested for hydrocarbon content. As the results show that the concentration is

non-detectable, it is more cost effective to discharge the water to a nearby

cleanout and subsequently treated by the waste water system. (This is a one

time batch discharge, approximately 15,000 gallons)
3. Site Description

a) Provide a map showing the location of the site.

b) Provide a diagram showing location of all monitoring wells, treatment unit and
connection point to the District sewer system. N.A.

c) Provide copies of laboratory analysis of poilutant concentration. l

4. Wastewater Flow Information  y A, - This is a one time batch discharge.

Estimated Discharge Flow Rate _ {gal/min)
Peak Hourly Flow Rate {gal/min)
Maximum Daily Flow Rate (gal/min)

Estimated Duration of Discharge

Page 2 of 3



ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT .
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION 3 TEM INFORMATI

1) Provide a narrative description of treatment system. Be sure to include the foillowing
information. (Use additional sheets if necessary) .

a) Describe how the groundwater will be treated; (best availabie technology is

required. N.A.
b) Describe the efficiency of the treatment unit. N.A.
¢) Describe where and how it will connect to the District’s sewer system.

d) Emergency procedures/security provisions.
Groundwater from the excavation pits were pumped out and stored in a baker tank.

Water samples were tested for BTEX and for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Both

were non-detectable) Water from the baker tank will be pumped out and discharge

into a nearby cleanout.

NOTE : This is a one time batch discharge, approximate 15,000 gallon.

2) Please attached a detailed drawing of the treatment system.

Page 3 of 3
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 5

Special Discharge - Groundwater Discharges

3B) SAMPLING REQUIREMENTS

Parameter O.L.S.D. Limit
Metals
Arsenic 0.1 mp/L.
Cadmium 0.2 mg/l.
Copper 2.0 mg/1.
Lead . [.0 mg/L
Mercury 0.01 mg/},
Nickel L0 mg/L,
Silver 0.2 mg/L,
Total Chromium 0.5 mgh
Zinc _ 3.0 meg/L . ?l
. Additional Testing
Tot;l_ Petrolcum
Iydrocarbons (EPA 8015) 13 mg/lL.

B.T.E.X. (EPA 8020)

Nen-detectable é:_’
Phenols LO mp/L ?
Cyanide 1.0 mg/L. 1 g
v
~
General Analysis '8
COD N/A
Suspended Solids N/A
pH No lower than 5.5 units
Revised Date 8/9/91 Page __ of

—

Post-it™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671
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CASTRO VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT

DONALD H. STROOT, PRESIDENT 21040 MARSHALL STREET ¢ CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 94546-6098 » TELEPHONE (510) 537-0757

*AMES S. MARTIN, SECRETARY FAX (510) 537-1312
THUR L. VARGAS '

ANTHONY MORSILL]

JAMES A. LAYTON

MARY E. FREDETTE, DISTRICT MANAGER
September 1, 1992

Mr. George Chiu
Dames & Moore
2101 Webster Street

Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Special Discharge Permit
Castro Valley Unified School District
Corporation Yard
21000 Wilbeam Avenue
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Chiu:

This will advise that this letter will be the permit for the
discharge of 15,000 gallons of water from a portable holding tank at
the Castro Valley Unified School District Corporation Yard at 21000
Wilbeam Avenue, Castro Valley, CA, into the sewer system.

This permit will be valid on receipt of the following:

Inspection $200.00
Treatment of 15,000 Gallons 31.12
Total $231.12

Very truly yours,

District Inspector

DJH:eg

specdisz.ltr

”y%
% : printed on recycled paper
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"NON HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

léslolﬁboaar}av. Suite 1702 ,'-"-" Addrese 21000 Wilbeam Ave

) Oakland”CA G461 5 4 B T T Castro ‘Vallev. CA’

0 |—{4 |6 |4 {6 [1 |9 |2 L

.,,‘a».,..:.-. LR e-«.\r\'

‘-’-~Conta|ners r TVPB

vard 1 - AR - N

alols [olel ol glelalt ] al'sl gl 6| s -
_Description of Waste - C e e e _"Quantlly =T Units . Now .Type D+ D'”“‘"

. sl [ T C - Carton
: «.:.-.. "'_“... -:._r.j.:‘ _,..,: 0 0 O 1 8 Y . 0 'ZN'T B'Bag )

NON HAZARDDUS SOIL R R S ST Truck

c S e e "':',,.l':.h"': S CAEN TN D - ) e P - Pounds
“; LT o N Y - Yards .-
'w:ﬂ_n~-* ‘ ‘ e T 1| 0 - Other

C.IA:"‘

. '
eyt . . . . - R R
ARSI N . . T : * - . ek i E ¢

- hereby certlly that the above named material.does not- contain free liquid as defmed by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable”. - .
~.state law, .is- not a-hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261. or any applicable ‘state law; has been properly descnbed
‘classmed and packaged and is in proper conduz on for transportauo ccording to applicable regulatlons e T

Gam .J-Ffr-\gf:\\\ V4 f m&\/&.@ [HTHIEE Z_

lenerator Authorized Agent Name .-, S:gnalura' T o ged % - *Shipment Date - . .

Y 'wn'/ 3.'\?! rré.;:é 3?; :‘xa IML*;};- -n . ..r v:&:‘; f"“ZTRANSPORTE

-J:v

LA

T L T -':'%J'~L‘-' 5 5102684-6850 0
“ruck No. . L 55’— M . I PhoneNo L

?rabebort-er‘Name Dillard Truckmg. Jinc. Drwer Name (Pr:nt) r/r:"’//' £ ZM/V,#/?/,)

. 218/2 _ : L
\ddress P. 0. Box 218 o Vehlcle Llcense NoISlate y 77 1" 7? . Tk

Byron. California 94544 P, : ”'“Z.f»,: S Coe
o : - Vehrc\e Cemftcanbn ~ : - : L.

R

l hereby certlfy that the above named matenal was delwered wrth-

B ‘

hereby cemfy that the above named matenal was ptcked up
Ay lhe generator srte listed above. Pl A

2.1/ 7
¢ «v.oDeliveryDate .. .- - .

AN NeS v 3 ek L e

/-' '

;f

-B.F.I. Vasco Road Landfill

; 4001 Korth. Vasco Rd.. Livermore Ca. 94550 co " °_ .‘
%ddress ._' - —— S— —— AN, -

J" -_ ,g‘ Ao ‘,

Site Name

v e 44 ¢=L ]

-

P Noaa
~ At e vy

hereby cemfy that- the above named matenal has been accepted and 0 the best of my knowledge the forego:ng lS true and accurate. S

Pl e

ame of Authohzed Agent . T Signaturew {/ ’- .‘/ nr_ﬁ'are =
N \ \. . . e

¢

\\J,-. .. . PASS CODE : e
‘oee - e S P H BFI260-l720_

TRAN éPOPTEP RETAIN



N°99?’352

EART

Generating Location

Address 21000 Wilbeanm Ave.

Castro Valley, Ca

= " ot T e T T 4 [<E Y-
. - ' — T W 1 e & - F+ ——
£none No, F E E R A Phone No. l
[ 4o T - = | o o~ = .
=21 Waste Code L° A1 |» [\. ! l Gl 2|0 8! 9! 2 4! 313 Qr 6 Contame{s D_E{Pi‘
Cescription of Waste Quantity Units  No.  Type -
olololifa|{¥|fo] 7] [T ]| C-Caron
_ - B - Bag
ol BAZALDAUS o T - Truek
‘ i ‘ i P - Pounds
Y - Yerds

D ' O - Other

haredy carily that the above naired material does not contain free liuid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 o any applicable
im0 na: o r :zordous '..,u ¢ as defingc.by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,

-r

T, a0 is it proger uOﬂCI ian for tr aflspcrtahon nccordmg to applicable regulations,

Pt ‘:‘ -7
SN I e g P
Sh.pme..t Date

¢
=

Sl Sonawre

l IR T v . ; DA
.- - . . - . S et e B e o A uige
. s - N ) o
1

Pnom No anr

. I S Driver n\ame {Print) J_Z//}’? ﬁ/l(’ﬁ//:’7 /
Lodress L e ot AT Vehicle License No./State L‘?/I 7;'/?15,6)

Vehicle Certification

zmed mw@igna was picked up I hereby certify that the above named material was delivered vt
out incident to the destination lisied below.
;’}' //7*
NS TV SIE P e E=Y ' L
R AWV A b Fnppp~ (0121717 97+
. Ehpmet Lale D.‘iveré:,g".a'.ure " Delivery Dite

2raly Ccavhiy that the asove nemad materiai has sasn accented and to the cest of my knowledge the uoregomg is true and accurate,

«/, /,,/:f, —|F VA s

i
Rece:pt Sate

AS5 CODE

& IGO0



No, 907353
NON HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MAN_IEES_T W

},t;u ?"‘"!m:. {74

Lo " BART
3eneralor Nama

’-,!!, ,r"l?;\o.:

.‘i-‘

"BART

‘Generating Location

xddi-«_ess' S 1330 Broadwav - Suite 1702
: Qakland. ca 94612

. Address . _21000 F\T_ilbeam Ave.
- Castro Valley, ca .

Bi1rol—afelafej1lolz] =

‘hone No.. * Phone No. |__- )
Fl Waste Code | C| A 41 0] 8 0] 8/ 0] 8| 9f 2 L4 . 3" 5|-9 6 . Contalnfars D;Ds:pe 1
' ' Description of Waste - Quantity ¥ 7 Units " Type .o L:tm
. ' . T 7 - Carton
: - o N 0".0 3.8 YLOI 7 B8 - Bag
NON HAZARDOUS soIr, - - . . 2 . : T - Truck
o : ‘ . ~ e ' P - Pounds’
: . — ~ Y - Yards
- L : ; :, O - Other
I hereby certify that the above named material

does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable

d by 40 CFR-Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properiy descnbed
clasmﬂed and packaged and is in proper conr?mon for transportatm/naccordung to applicable regulations.’ )

.:3- AR C -~l ERISFE LY /\\‘ /}vt‘{"l -

Slgnalul‘e ,r"

state law, is not a hazardous waste as define

/(/LJW lelS [T /g

Shtpmem Daie

natator Au!hornzed Agent Nama

. -~ 510 634 -6850
ueK No. __- 2L M ol ?\U—c"@f/”}"’ Phone No.
FrE~ ra .
. : 0il} Trucking. Inec.
ansporter Name ard Trucking mﬁcﬂ Driver Name (Print) éb(/f‘z/j' ) @0 //./.N >
.- 218/2 o '
idress : P. 0. Box 218 : Vehicle License No./State E/o 45483

Byron, California 91544

Vehicle Certification

areby certify that the above named material was picked up
the generator site listed above. . . - | -

i A e ;
i %/&;d (M

I hereby certify that the abave named matenal was delivered with. -
- outincident to the destination listed below.

[l 7'1///57/;}/&«:2 ? /Y 7@”

-er,Signalure R Shipment Date . / Driver Signature Da!ivery Data
)’ .
b ISy oy Ao Ml T A s # -u-l'_'— ~F T
3 " P S _-,E-F- \r’ 0005
S SHDESTINATIONG 2

B.¥.I. Vasgco Road Landflll

Phone No. 1 4 4 7. q "4
4001 North Vasco Rd., Livermore, Ca. 94550 ’

-

2reby cerify that the above named material-has been accepted and to the best of my knowledg

e thp} foregoing is true and accurate,
- W a2
2 of Authorized Agaal e i »

Signature : ’ - Receoist Date
LI
PR ] o,
! -~ 'S‘\ ‘ .
Ig

-

3
PASS COD’E

W

7 . * BRizs0.720

Y L T e bl e T Y e,



3‘ Qrﬂ S ™

53
Vo IND

NON-HAZARDOUS

BART ' S T TR AR T
Generator Name . Generating Location _
\ddress 1830 Broadway. Suite 1702 Address - 21000 Wilbeam Ave.
Oaklond., €A 24512 Castro Valley, CA.
Slrjol—fs6laT6 1 [o ]2 ' C —
>hone No, Phone No. -
3% waste Code LS [ 2| [4]0]5] [0]s]oale]2] [2] sl sl sl a] Containers | Typs
Description of Waste Quantity - Units  No.  Type g-gru:'n _
' : = Larton
0
_ 0 oLyl yylel /e B-Bag |
aON HAZARDOUS SOIL T - Truck’
' : P - Pounds
Y - Yards .
. l T l O - Other

I heceby certify that the above named material does not
- staie law, is not a hazardous waste as definad by 40 C

contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable -

FR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,
s classified and packaged, and is in proper condijy’on for transportation according to applicable regulations.
’ i P o /
s
f-\ . ki —-'--.- ’.f-v I . . ; :;\W'_______ 3 ”
Craes C Thvary \:[ A /,, /.//f/\ L Ol {141z
: Signaure’ 7= 47T 7Y . Lo

Phone No.

"

Dillaerd Trucking. Ine.
“ransporter Name Ioh =
R 213/2
. , ?. 0. Box 218 "
iddress

Driver Name (Prinﬂ,&@%& / %g:.a&-(i;ﬁ

-
Vehicle License No./State St X co5 s Soem

Byron, California $i544

R e

hereby certify that the above named material

was picked up. -

Vehicle Certification

* I hereby certify that the above named malerial was delivered with-

A s
i)
. 3 L ey

st the en_e;rator site listad abovi./ out incident tgthe destin elow
J 4('/ ol . W -
o o - ity |
o eeaaier 2 Al (A Y Q 7L/ Pl % Tl / 7 L
Iwler S@n}prér o T Shipment Date § - = . :

ar Sug?aﬁ)

. .Dalivery Date

e AT R _%"2; ‘%&:‘» 'm ';‘i":ﬁ'%ﬂ‘", e
ESRNATIOR st s i

Phone No.

co1
iddress

Hoxth Vasco Rd., Liveramcre. Ca. 94550

nereby certify that the zbove named materiaf has been accepted and to the best Wn

s
~

ge the foregoing is true and accurate.

ANV

2ne of Authorized Agent

Signature

e

./ Recept Dals

1]

PASS CODE

Briza0.720



fasio . '  e 907355
Sys“'ems

/’FEFIFIIS INDUSTRIES

T

: _'GEMERA ORI

-,
) ,ﬁ%?«
e G et R TR

B I
FERAE

_ 'Generahng Locanon -
1330 Proadway. Suite 1702 - Address 21000 Wilbea"s Ave.
Oakland. CA 94612 . . : Castro 'Valley, caA

' Slijo|l—t4 164 ]6f1T9 12 '
Phone No. : . . .Phone No.

BFI Waste Code cla 4 .0‘ 5 G| e 0] 8| 9| 2 | 4] 8 B] 9] 8 S Contalners 1o ':'jgfe
: Description of Waste : N - Quantity Units No. T pe 0 - Grum
, o ol o] ol 1] 8 ‘ - Carton
. . . . . Yipolr T 8- Bag
. NON HAZANDOUS S0IL T - Truek
: ’ P - Pounds
: Y - Yards
: O - Other

| hereby certify that the above named ‘material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
" state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,
classified and packaged, and is in proper conditian for transportation aggording to applicable regulations.

.l{/ .
G—m\) C g f’\/;\,ﬁoff/ mu_.&-j»—o‘i {21

Generator Authorized Agent Name S:gnau.re ’ Smpmem Date

. -'P"".'j'. "-‘.,{'-}-rr.{'w'ﬁu ‘-{-; B “"
AR N e - "C ‘»’.'J .
A e A TR :‘-; g

g, ' : olo ~634-6350

"l

Truck No. bt Phone No.

Diilard Trucking, inc. ;l’/
Transporter Name . Inh = : Driver Name (Print) ‘M f’?’é F/f/\

. 218/2 .o T

Address P. 0. Box 218 _ Vehicle License No./State Yco 8284

Byron, California 94544 : ' ,~

Vehicle Certification Sop 910
| hereby certify that the above .named material was picked up L hereby cemfy that the above named material was delwered wnh-.
at the genarator site Ilsted above. ..t oout 1n01dent7he destination listed below.
']
.o REars =
Am ﬁwn  [o[a /17 1417] Vpnttoe . - CEDIATS

Driver Ssgnalura / Shipment Date . Drg\.’eF‘Sign?ﬂ’a- - , Delivery Date . >

. ” R TITR T 5.
AT e ;ﬁ"t\.: oLl i A _,},...r.:v b gt b T
m&%&":‘ "“ '?1‘%?::‘.' f‘\':" "’. V?;’; L -{4 e ':5* o

T 17A - - LY. ] !
B.F. Vasco Road Landfill Phone No. .

4001 Forth Vasco Rd., Livermore, "Ca. 94550

4
i

Site Name

Address

| hereby.certify that the above named material 'has been accepted and to the best of %edge the foregoing is true and accurate.

4 > T
7 ALV L
vame of Authorized Agent Signature - [%d {7 /  Receift Date
PASS CODE
10/86 C T BF1260-720
T RO TIPSR AN



s S ~0907356

v

' %‘% T GENERATOR

Generatmg Locanon

A . 1330 Broadway. -Suite 1702 . address 31000 Wilbean Ave.
- Oakland. CA 94612 - ' ' g Castro Valley, CA
=n5qemo.|i 1jof—jefs jels il b " Phone No. L_ =
3F] Waste Code LC 18 | [4 [0 15 |-{ojojo|B}oi2]| |4]83]5]9]6] e Contamers o'gﬁn--
. - Description of Waste ' L ] Quantity =" Units”_No,  Type [ 2°
- T [olololale][v]fo [/]]n |5 Sanen
- o : j ~ |lB-Bag
50¥ PAZARDOUS SOIL. .o A T - Truck
o ' ' . : ; ' A - | | P - Pounds
Y - Yards
O - Other

I hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any appl:cable'
- state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,

- ctassified and packaged, and is in proper condxﬁon for transportaiiyccordmg to applicable regulations, ~ .: .
/‘ ) . ' .
i

. $ A/ A o g B
(\. -0 {2 N (q J g '[(‘;Li,'/;’!/}‘q :/. (infe—"" O “ { [ 4] 2]

Zeneralor Autnonzed Ageru‘are. - . 5|gﬁat'4re . /f Tt Shupmem Date

),671 - ' ' 77 510-634-6850

Truck No. x202 f : Phone No
f1iard Trucking, Inc. » 77
Transporler Name Diliard Trucking, Jggc‘f Drwer Name (Pnnt) J/M /ﬁ//?/i//;
z2i8/2 . ) -? o
Address P. 0. Box 218 . : Vehtcle License No. !State X 74 ?\SJ 9
Eyron, lifornia 94544 '
Vehicle pemfucatlon

| hereby certify that the above named matenal was pickedup . - | hereby certify that the above named material was delivered with-
al the generator site listed above. - oo out incident to the destination listed below. - .

4 >y T ‘ 5

Stmer Signatate .7 Shipment Date Driver Giggature L . < .+ +  Delwery Dale”

|“_/
Sita Name 2,T,Y. Vasco Read Lenpdfill - Phone No. é 1 g—| 4 4/ .7 0 4' g 1
4301 Yorth Vasco PRd. Livernore. Ca. 945350
Address

g e

g
~

iame of Autnenzes ATent Sianaure - X, Ty
“

PASS CODE

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of mysknowledge the foregoing is true and accurate. -
/ . , -
. . ”:IJ/

L [T

F

/ Réceipt Data

0-72¢

l‘l i
f‘.)
o



Tt ZI e ' :
-’3§O 'Broadway‘ Suite_ 1’?02 , _. Address . 21000 Wilbeam Avel s
SR E - A Castro ,:VaJ,loy, : CA~ o
; 4.6 4-16 - 1 Sy o :
a - L 3 1. ; :»:1:..

u Type L

1as]-a-lo 18] | 0

1 3.
 Description of Waste . . D ‘Drum_
et e T 0] ;o ol.1] 8] [¥] [0 [5] [T ||C"Canen
I I AT e 21 . = B-Bag .
' NON HAZARDOUS ‘SOIL . . .~ e e e Treek
R e " Ll IR D% R (A Y 4 [ || P - Pounds
- \ . et . . . Y - Yards
T L "l,;v "';..A' k O Olhef ,“‘

. } 2, hareoy cerhfy that the above named malerial does not contain free fiquid as defined by.40 CFR Part 26010 or" any appllcable
el sgate law,'Is .not a hazardous waste.as defined by .40 CFR Part 261 or. any applicable state law, has been properly descnbed
= classmed and packaged, and Is in. proper condl on' for transportat:on ccordmg to appllcable regulatlons ST R

5[ [T1119

Shipment Data™ =/

.-.,. .

pwPrR"J C. _Jl:t\)‘sﬁllk.) )

Ganaralor Aulhonzed Agant Name. -/

'\f

S 5'1.0-(‘534_-'-6850

Truck No e " i"'.'.Phone No. —

ST pillard, Trucking, Inc. .o s o
Transporter.Nama : Lo CoCRAns Joh & ~ % s Drwer Name (Print} f /4"//_;—‘ / é é'ﬁﬁ/c’@
S I R S S
Address' P. 0. Box '218': e Veh|cle Lscense NcIState, y?? S‘?? LR
e Bvron.;Calzl__i?ox_'nia_-394544 e ; .

o —v_

"-; e I L A Vehlcle Cemﬂcat:on o : R R il
hereby certlfy that the above named matersal was plcked up g 4-‘:'. l hereby certufy that the above named matena! was deilvered wuh

at the generatdr site listed above Arlies e oS out inc&dent to, the destmatuon listed below, - 'z - . 1. .

Sl sl 15 jad

" o Dalivery Data”

ek :./-'?-'f

PR

S:te Name”' B F I, Vasco Road Landfill et Phone No Y 09— ' al' 4] 7 o} 4 9. .‘-',1
4001 \Iorth Vasco Rd., Livermore, Ca. ‘94550 ' ' ’

Address - : . _ -
Tel A . . : . - }'“ - e — T

',.:"

! hereby cerufy that the above. named matenal has been accepted and to the bemof/ Qe the foregomg 1s true and accurate
/@

1773

7 -
7 Raceipt Daf§ k..-—-"'A

~lame ol Authofized Agsnt o . Signature - iy
- . | ,,t/o/
. PASS CODE
“5I86 =, - C - BFI260.720




7 g ) o | I .
Jasie o IR N°90f358
ystems

{G-FERRIS mnusmlss - NON HAZARDOUS SP ECIAL WASTE MANIFEST ¥

PR WAy BPLAAT ) ‘w', PRy ey o

R ..i‘ﬁg;“;;, TORE! Sl

oo BART S "ff‘:ﬁ-m:.’ e ¥

Senerator Name .~ : .— " Generating Location BA RT . i - o ,
\ddress ' 1330 Broadway. Suite 1702 . Address 21000 Wilbeam Ave.
- Oakland. CA 94612 S . Castro Valley, CA.

: 5]1[0o]—[s6[4 6 [1 [0 : - N I ' T <
*hone No. 2 . Phong No. Lot ' . C o
381 Waste Code [ [2 ] (20 |5 [0]s]o[s]o2] [4]3]5]0]s .+ Containers;- e Type o

< Bescription pf Waste ’ ) Quantity " Units o°  Typg | D= 0um =

: ’ ololol1]s 0 C - Carton
L e : : B - Bag

NON HAZARDOQUS SOIL - DR R - : N i T - Truck

) S : . ) P - Pounds

Y - Yards

Q- Other

| hereby-certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260,10 or any applicable
slate law, i5 not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly descnbed
classified and packaged, and is m proper condmon for transpor!ahon according to applicable regulations,

C‘Tﬁ\(?.\l C. .J:?-_t\;'”fi /Hi{f"w—( ///L"J}-A—-—'*"‘" .O I{l 4]z

Jenevator Authorized Agent Name _ §|gnatuce“ Sh:pmem Oate ~
%F_Y. ”“‘fr’a&ut J; t \'\34,2:’ 3 3 1 1 - e e I L
. ; SN 310~ 850 . .
“ruck No, /3 =~L,zf.////'52f£'4/ Q.uf,s*éagcf ~Phone Nm /0-\ géé Fr4
Dillard “Trucking. Inc. 4 . .
fransportor Namae Ioho i Driver Name (Print) e nZés &I (,_"//00 ///’/f =S
~ - 218/2 \
[ L2 - . ' . o o ™
iddress P. 0. 2ox 218 Vehicle License No./State "Z;;ZD %5 5473

Byron, California 94544 .
.Vehicle Certification

hereby certify that the above named materlai wa;; p:cked up - af hereby certify that the abovet‘named _material was delwered with--
it the generator site listed:above. ? ,ﬂ UCIE. . --.." out mcndent to the destination listed below:
: ) - . :
‘ # u r/f = S ,s‘ ' P L -
(it D i 07 17F 2] s s /ff-«««,;..x B2\ VRl
iver Signalure ) ' Shipment Datg Dnver Signatwe . , Delivery Date

«™*  B.F.I. Vasco Road Landfill : 8] 3 o

site Name Phone No.
- 40061 \'or'th Vasco Rd., - Livermore. Ca. 91530

\ddress

hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted .an'd 1o the be%wedge the foregoing is true énd accurate.
.. - . . R o - /K / / 4%-‘:1—"-
.arne of Authcnzad Acenl Signalure P T /_Heceipt Date
- [
K2 LS
< - & )
12 pass cope

3188 - L f i . BFI260-720



Ch I YIRS Ly

NERATO

s P TN

907359
NON HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST
R R R SRR

Generator Name _ Generatmg Location’ .
Address . 1220 Eroadway. Suite 1702 . Address 21000 Wilbsan Ave.
Oakland. CA 94612 . . - . Castro Valley, CA
: 311 —la 4 o ' —
Phone No. 51219 il el el A R A Phone No.
AFI waste Code LS 1A | (41015] |olelolelelal |4 a]s]lels|-7.- ~ Contaners | Type
‘ Description of Waste : Quantity Units No. Type D - Drum
of 6] o] 1] 8| v][o]/ ¢ canon
. . - i T lls- Bag
SON HAZARDOUS €001 T - Truck
P - Pounds
Y - Yards
R O- Other ™~

. clessified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation acgording to applicable regulations.

F‘)" M- C . (j & fz/"{. f}":‘\-/i&__wo-' C( l { C‘ Z

Zenerator Authorized Agam Name Shlpmem Dale

T -:.,—‘:,—w— =5 _,‘..v

5 ”"’-wv- \«-';;_ »’.- 3

viZ : 510-634-6830 .

,| hereby certify that the above named matearial does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly descrlbed

at the generator site Iasted~above . out incident to the destination listed below.

Truck No, = : Phone No.
Tréﬁsporter Name, Jillare ‘I‘:ucking,lgr;:c} . Driver Name (Pnnt\/ 3252\/ /)75/':;//(”/‘9)"’
Address * P. 0. Box 218 me Vehicle License No./State &1/4/3 %‘E:
: Byron. Callfornls 84544 _-Vehicle Certification n?m g//
! hereby certify that the above named material was plcked up - . .1 hereby certify that the above named material was delivered with--

)
4 . . o
p .n//’ ‘/ ‘_/:f L — o = - 7 )E:'; ‘f'ﬂ.fv "
> o
B i e o | DAV 2 % R
ver S{namf Co T Skigpment Date Drwér Sgnaafa = . - Delivery Date
Tg‘[!. ':4 EReriotns v,."-" r)rv-‘..# 1:_;; SRR TR o Y y
'"*m""":‘\“:‘: 1‘:} W’A‘—‘:':{‘“f".ﬂx' 1“'”: L:::;r? "aéﬁ o 43
Site Name B.F.I. Vasco Road Landfill Phone No. L3 2 d—| 4i 4| 7| o] 4 gl 1

4001 Xorth Vasco Rd., Livermore. Ca. 94330
Address

! hereby certify that the above namad material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate. .

1L/35

=5 g L~ 1”7
7= OATTE
*.ame of Authorized Agant Signature . 4 7 . Recet Date
PASS CODE
’ BFI262-720



. Generator Name

;(9

11

-

Address S 1330 Broadway. Su:lte 1‘702 Address : 21000 Wilbeam Ave‘.‘ Gl T ‘
"t Oakland,. CA 94612 "1 vo - 0G I ..‘-'3-,:_”"7 : '

Y X 'fr

' ", 7 SIS Castro Valley, CA ST

PhoneNo. Sl Rl Al e B O N T T

BFI Waste Code C:JAf|4 [0 |5 [0 [9-|o |8 |9
S e Description of Waste.- e i

-:';Type' ::'- :
D- Drum
2 1C- Carton
8% - Bag-,”
T ;Truck.,
P 'Pounds
. ST S : Yo g e PR S Y- Yards
M REEPer af bl [ ~ ‘, Bos 0 Other_

‘4

"1 hereby cerlify that the abové named material does not contain free ||qmd as defined by, 40.CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable’ * -
“vstate law, Is not a hazardous.waste as defined Zy 40 CFR.-Part 261.0r.any applicable state law,-has- ‘been properiy descnbed
: Lclass:fled ‘and packaged and is in proper concht: n for transpertat:o accordmg to-applicable: regulatlons.f T o

'l‘ - —--..-.‘.-.4‘-,,\..-\,‘.,

C,r\f’.\\ C.. :\_T:ma,-«; /La //mu_/oq 11019 2

Generalor Autherized Agenl Name . s;gna:ure Lo * e > ;Bhipmeni Date

A R RS P T 634-685 el w -a:,i- L
TrUCk NO J,?/ P . * . ‘- ’ Phone No .' .. 0 AT A T "

TransporterName Dillard Trucking fé‘;f" Drwer Name (Prmt) J/M /ff/f/ﬁ’f?
21872 v, ' -

Add;ess : PO, Ba 218 k‘ AL : Veh:cle Llcense NolState 32’7? f(? -
T- 0L Byron, California 94584 = - ~°. : R R
.,:.;?,;:;;._-“" e ML S Vehtcle Certlflcatlon A A S .

. f~_-- . v

! hereby certify- that the above named matenal was plcked up '.‘-_’-I hereby certlfy that the above named matenal was dellvered thh
at the generator site lisled above;. - S e e L --;:-;out mc:dent to the deshnat n I:sted below.:,

AN i R N

Draver Signature . .Shipmen:.bale: <. AA'Dn‘verSig atur

i
t

Site Name o B.F.I. VﬂSCO Road Landfill/ - .'."' /' -‘7 Phone No . 5 1 - 01— 4

L 4001 North Vasco 'Rd;‘:”leeI;more ca” 94550 ;" P d
Address i . S r— : R
* ' s T .. " e . W\\ . s . ‘. . - o g

| hereby certify that the above named matenal has been accepted and to the best of my knowiedge the foregomg ts true and accmate

72 OTE

¢ Hecelpt Date -

~ame of Authorizad Agent . Signatute

PASS CODE

10186 BFI260-720



e '}dhr
7 ——;"th - -.'.. & _':A,,‘.-. -y
Oakland. A’ 94%12 RS raacio s ’*“Castro Valley CA-

L """g. "_-'.-: R s A s Lk

e

B P

R
-5

| ¢~ carton
B-Bag .
T = Truck '
P - Pounds
Y < Yards -
0- Other .

h-mﬁ 'jrwc,c@\) N ML T b L Ci“ "l ~l .‘?

ae\‘}'atnr Au!honzed Agem Name T el YLy P I I e Lot e Shlpmanl Dale 3,

. - - - Dilla d ‘frlikkin ‘."‘_i-r‘: n.-"‘.'-_.."— ':.‘—; : ‘:“' s : ‘ : i . . ¥
Transporter Name S sloMEind J Ch "t .,Dnver Name (Pnnt) ,.J"/EE #5 41'0/8'/44/?/7 L

oot o ' : 218/2 IEEENC U A _
Address M P 0. Box 218 L - = """‘ i Vehlcle Llcense No IState /V 5’ 71"7 ? .

Byron .- California 94544

._u... ER L

| hereby cemfy that the above named matersal was plcked up
at the generator sute hsted above‘

-_.

. -"- s . ‘_ s - .
Slte Name : — Phone No. L”_2_ il . oy -
T : " 400_1l_Np;_‘th_.Vas_ce.Rd,-; -Eive‘rmore, “Ca. 94350 ° R
Addrese "” St R Tl e e S :

_. " . . - . .';
s . * .

o it -

91’/ 7Y : é-

-7 Haceipt Date L

Namae of Authorizad Agent T : Signature

. . . . . PASS CODE
10186 ' : : ' . . - BFI260-720




No. 907362

NON HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE IVIANIFEST
*"ﬁ“”""‘"ﬁﬁo & #ﬁ%’ HGEN RA'[OR LA 7

:r\r“d'} Tl “'{.""/(f MR

Generatmg Locatlon ‘B

Bt T TP v e

1330 Broadway. Suite 1702 -~ . address 21000 Wilbeam Ave.

Address . A

- Oakland, CA 94612 B Castro Valley, cA. .- ‘
Phone No. 1o S el Ll A b - . " .. Phone No. a8 S : B Y N .
BFI Waste Code C.la 4105 0|9 jo0]8j9j2 418519 6 -'.'f' Con.t_air.ae‘r.s_ 't')‘j_-'lgpe ;‘:
L - Description of Waste  * "= - . Quantity ~- " Units .~ No.\ “Type 'c-cm:n :

R - .. p 1 - Carton
. T TR U 0_0 0 .1,. 8 Y/ 0 1T B-Bag f
- NON HAZARDOUS SOIL R ) L : ‘ T -Truck
: B 3 : o . . ’ B . E P - Pounds
: : ) ‘| Y-Yards

1 O - Other

1,

- = | hereby certify'that the above-named material does not contain free-liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined,by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has. been properly described,
classified and packaged, and is in proper cond1{ on for transportan n according to apphcable regulataons

(:_{\@d F ,Jr-(\.-d,f N UWA'A /ﬂf‘l)\ /\-—-w-* @) q { l q 2 -

Genera.lor Aulhorlzed Agenl Namn &gnaturé 7~ } = / Shlpment Date
il Ie.%eﬁm A IANSRORTER Y (il
N ,.f;.-' v ,7’ 7 ' _ 510-634-6850 .
Truck No. 2} ot L/"i AP A PPV WP PN Phone No.
illa i inc, -
Trans porter Name Dillerd Truck 2ns- gi% < ' Drwer Name (Prlnt é./ Vs 7—" ﬁ /%/7%%’4
e 21872 )
Address P. 0. Box 218 MR Vehicle License No./State . 5/99’/})

Byron, California 04544 '
: Vehicle Centification

plcked up . ,§ + | hereby certify that the above«named matenal was delwered with-

I hereby certify that the above named matenai was
: 3 out ll‘\Cldem‘tO the destiriation listed below. - 4

at the genarator site listed: abové.- BTN

z ,/ —
:ff,/f" .,,,.//,,,, yaATAs 77_ c,,m/ 0////\ ol /1717

\-"

Dnver Signature * Shipment Date .. Driver Signature - . v Delivery Date

Site Name_ - B.F.I. Vasco Road Landfill | Phone No 5/ 1 40]""' 4] 4 7 «64 A

4001 Yorth Vasco Rd., Livermore, Ca. 94550 .. .= . ¢

. Addrese

A hereby certify that the above named matenal has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregomg is true and accurate:

////W 5277
Signature Raceipt Dale .

" Name of Authonized Agerni

s
i PASS CQDE

10/86 _I.‘ N Ff - : “; BFI250-72¢
1 vt o

ey & UM w e Rars iR AR

S T N S B D =R T B S B A Y Sh T B e B s
. - . " . " B,
. 'f,. N N v v A
o
‘?
'y
i
*.
2



S 0439624 .
NON- HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST".}'

, 3 -
G ?’P ﬂ"?." o
: r« SN

P) ARTT ) ' Generatmg Location EA CZ

Aéa}ess E' ":‘C“} 'F\r_',._ O 4*-" - ‘ C\ v "— '} 7{5 ?. . Address £ .:\ D&,‘J }/" } ™ A A"/F

TN o o - ’ v /.,
VN R TR AN A !-4./@[ l- . CA%‘{‘EO L/ £y, :._A
shone No, (2 1L 1S |74 o {4 Je I T |2 - Phone No. i '
3F waste Code [ 12 | 1 DT | ICA D BB LI HRISHY K Containers Type
Dascription of Waste Quantity Units  No. Type g—grum
. o - (sarton
| \ -~ ekl BIV]IBT M B - Bag
Now ;L; ARG S e T - Truck
P - Pounds
Y - Yards
O - Other

! hereby ceniify that the above namad materizal does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any appl:cable
- state law, is not 2 hazarcous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,
* classified and packaged, and I3 in proper ccindnmn for transportation according to applicable regulations,

£

~ ~ s NG /,- £
s L 2o P -~y i
N Moo L — FEEAY ) / A oA an - ,-.) o3 i C\ —1
Lot e \ } N S R Y L Ad AN L i | ‘} { )
Generalor Authcr.zed Agent Name * Signature L+ U Snipment Date
Fa o

S e
EAP

. Ty “;"T;?‘;""E}‘ : !

e

.s oy -z . ;oo .
Truck No. o) Phone No. 2 10 — (744 — (% C:;;,_z
- / S R
Transporter Neme LI LS 1@L0un 27, Ims Driver Name (pr;g[)’\",@:ﬁ'—f‘ VA "s. bl zfz‘- I,
. LN e B T 1= -
~ P —y , 2 Y o J '——1 PR e
Address E’ 2, Gttt i ! Vehicle License No./State 2 ‘/ (W4 C’ N
, X A e 1yl oy
ST PHY AN Vehicle Certification ,W-s’f*(‘if-,{""//
! hereby certily that the above named material was picked up } hereby certify that the above named material was dehvered with-
at the ge')erator site Iiéted a?ove. out incident o the destination listed below.
.:«_____,. - 4,-/ 4?' y —

b -"',’ o T oy et e f
—-—.LJ‘J-At-‘:r'r:""’" /’C?”-'-zf—’ eton s o [ ’f e —J\QS . |
Drivar Signatil M ) e " 8h t Dat D Aaiufe ”

Driver u;/n} itre -{ X ipment Date J rivef g

\ ™ N . -
Sr T Vadio f.ﬂﬁ?:i‘:s Lf‘\.\&fh? VA Phone No. s e g
T

N . |- a‘ L
Address ‘L‘L\'..‘/ \'\ .'?‘nch..-'.'r'- \/J-,./‘f-/:’”) i<)\"> < f,, LVETT :“mOfC.:"_:_ A [A ¢ L’ :DS-O

Site Name

| hereby cerify that the above named material has been accepted and to the beswmow 9dge the foregoing is true and accurate.

y’/’/ ( 7

- L . o | H - ‘-.:
/"/ .'f:."? \:’( ./ / A .
T.ama of Auiionzed Agamt Signalure = .7 /__ Hecelnt Date -
o ST
i
e
PASS CODE
38 8Li200-72¢

----------
]



No. 908093

...........

ART

" Generatmg Loca:lon
1330 Broadway. Suite 1702 " address 21000 Wilbear Ave. .
Oakland. CA 94612 ' © Castro Valley, CA
-f.;honel\alo. SR TR O N I 0 PR PO O P P " "Phone No. L_ —_ ' .
BFI Wasts Code L& LA 4 ‘0. 5 o|ls{o0{89 2' 41 3| 5| 9] 6], o Containers - 5 BVP‘%‘:"
o Descriptlon of Waste i : ©_~  Quantity ® Units  No. Type C"C“’:“
. " 0 ! - Larion
0 o 1] 8f|v]|io]|/lr B.Bag
XOXN HAZY DDLS SOIL T - Truck .
£ - Pounds -
- Y - Yards'
I o- Othst
- "

* | hereby certify that the above named malerlal does not E'ohi‘éin free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
- -.’state law, is not a hazardous waste as define by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state iaw, has been: properly descrabed
classified and packaged, and is in proper con i|7n for transportation accordmg to applicable regulations.

Gagw O TTZem A%///J ¢ {/m,/ Ol 11]%1Z

Generator Authorized Agenl Name ' to Signature - ﬁ - j“ T Shnpment Da1a

N 2 SR YA 510-634-6850

Truck No. Phone No. L .

Dillard Trucking. : ‘/ ’72° "
Transporter Name __—— = ov o ~Tucxl ;EI_;C- : Driver Name (Print) ﬂmy / ._‘(‘D:',:/e:;ﬁ:?m
Address _P. 0. Box 218 Vehicle License No./State ¢ X2 o~ =% S

. 27 7 Byron. California 94544
Vehicle Certification ?K}’DR"'//

I hereby certify that the above named matenal was p:cked up } hereby certify that the above named matenal was delwered with-
at the generator site listed above. 3 s - outincident to the destination Ir ted below.

e/ 171712

= Shipment Date

SUDES gﬂ@

z/V

" Delvery Dats o~

‘9:4(: X gt

Site Name ___~__ B.P.T. Vasco Road Landfill" . - PhoneNo. L3 .1 ¢—| 4 "ol 7 o 4 o j
‘ 4001 North Vasco Rd., Livermore. Ca, 94550, ,‘_/_/«,'
Address - /.! 5;/;
‘-:- P -

I hereby certify that the above named material has been accepied ah"d‘to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.
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site L Ly 905094
fior Name _ L Generating Locetion, — . :
' L 1330 Sroadwav. Suite 1702 .~ ° st 21000 Wilbean Ave.
Oakland, CA 94812 . o s Castro Valley, A, .
sl1fol—fs o [s J6 [t o2 Sl — - b
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' Description of Waste . ) _ Quantity Units  No. .Type|D.:brum
ofolo[1]s|[v|[o] Alr |{C-Canon
N ) . . LA Ed 8-Bag I
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Y - Yards .
) Q- Other’ .
' | hereby certity that the above named material does not contain.free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable *'. -

state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,
. classified and packaged, and is in proper condmgn for transportatigh accordmg to applicable regulations. :

(_,.p,p‘, O chg..g '4/ \n e fe’méf-/\ SICINEINL a4l

Jeneraior Authorized Agem Nama i Slgnature! /// R = Shipment Date *

R A G SRR e S _
- \367 . 510-634-8830
ruck No. J Phone No. . — S
: illard Trucking: Inc. . , J %
Transporter Name D g Enci Driver Name (Print) I JER 120
- 218/2 : . )
Address P. O. Box 218 : : Vehicle License No./State HCo 9284
ST Byron, California 54544 , T )
e Vehicle Certification __ : &y Q/ﬁ
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4001 XNorth Vasco Rd.. Livermore, Ca. 945350

hereby certify that. the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate
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APPENDIX C

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORT



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

MERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FORLOCAL GENCY USE ONLY.
,s:}m Ow mmnmmvmmmm AGENGY USE. ONL
REPORT DATE CASE e
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& ( } .
PR T NAME QUANTITY LOST :
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5 (X ves [ %o wves.oare Cﬂéd %lsol?l .| CJreraceTank ] omen
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APPENDIX D

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER WASTE
CHARACTERIZATION LABORATORY REPORTS
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Environmental Services

Date: 08/17/92
N9208-01

Dames & Moore
2101 Webster Street, #300
Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Erik Skov

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: BART-Castro Valley

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
08/04/92. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact; the chain-of-custody forms were properly filled out. The
data reported includes:

Method No. of Analysis
M8015 (Gas/Diesel) 5 Comp. Soil/l Water
EPA 8020 5 Comp. So0il/l Water
RCI 5 Comp. Soil

STLC Lead 5 Comp. Soil

TCLP BTEX 5 Comp. Soil

The results are summarized on the following pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning
these results. .

Sincerely,

Darmy Hoanyg
Laboratory Director

1942 Vaileu Avenue. Suire £. Zleasanton. CA 94566 « Telepnone 510-R46-3188 « Fax: 510-846-1236



EPA METHOD - 8020

BTEX
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: D8/04/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: (08/04/92

CONTROL NO: N9203-01 MATRIX TYPE: Soil

— — e e e s v o s e st e o e o Lo S et e
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RESULTS (ug/kg) % SURRO
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: Benz Tol Et Benz Xyls RECOVERY

1,2,3,4 N9208-01-1:4 ND ND ND ND 26
c2-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-5:8 ND ND ND ND 88
Cc3-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-9:12 ND ND ND ND 75
C4-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-13:16 ND ND ND ND 70
€5-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-17:20 ND ND ND ND 76
DETECTION LIMIT 5 5 5 5

~ UMY INVITRO T ERMT L S IR Tn

A I L BT 3 sk Thagantan o L B8R T TiNRIA-VTAR 8 FAY TP LA



EPA METHOD S5030/Mod. 8015
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY PURGE & TRAP

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/92

PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: (Q8/05/92
CONTROL NO: N9208-01 MATRIX: Soil
RESULTS DET. LIMXIT % SURRO

S LE ID: CONTROL NO: (mg/kal (ma/ka) RECOVERY
Cl-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-1:4 ND 5.0 96
c2-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-5:8 ND 5.0 88
c3-1,2,3,4 N$208-02-9:12 ND 5.0 75
C4-1,2,3,4 N9208-02-13:16 ND 5.0 70
¢5-1,2,3,4 N9208~02-17:20 ND 5.0 76

e TNTITAMMENT UL LEQuToTg Tamcamenn % R hn s " STMLRIAAICR 6 S8V, Z10 24,



EPA METHOD Mod.
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

8015

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED:08/05/92
CONTROL NO: N9208-01 DATE ANALYZED: 08/05/92
MATRIX: Socil
RESULTS H~C RANGE

SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {ma/kq)

c1-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-1:4 16 Cl2-C24
c2-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-5:8 7.2 C12-C24
c3-1,2,3,4 N9208~01-9:12 45 C12-C24
C4~1,2,2,4 N9208-01-13:16 150 C12-C24
Cc5-1,2,3,4 Ng208-01-17:20 28 Cl2-C24
DETECTION LIMIT: 5 ng/kg
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EPA METHOD ~ TCLP 8020
BTEX

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/92
CONTROL NO: N920801 MATRIX TYPE: Soil

RESULTS (ug/kg) % SURRO
SAMPLE ID: CONTROI, NO: Benz Tol Et Benz Xyls RECOVERY
cl-1,2,3,4 n920801-1:4 ND ND ND ND 77
¢c2-1,2,3,4 n220801-5:8 ND ND ND ND 77
c3-1,2,3,4 ns20801-9:12 ND ND ND ND 73
Cc4-1,2,3,4 n%20801-13:16 ND ND ND ND 67
c5~1,2,3,4 n920801-17:20 ND ND ND ND 89
TCLP Blank n920801 Blk ND ND ND ND 97
DETECTION LIMIT 5 5 5 5
T ITNITUNYIMEST LY Oy IeT s -t
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WET EPA 3010/6010
STLC LEAD by ICP

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/92

PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 08/11/92

CONTROL NO: N920801 MATRIX: Water

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
BAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: {(mg/L) {mg/L)

c1-1,2,3,4 nos20804-1:4 0.13 0.10
c2-1,2,3,4 n920804-5:8 0.11 0.10
c2-1,2,3,4 n920804-9:12 0.20 0.10
c4-1,2,3,4 n%20804-13:16 0.30 0.10
c5-1,2,3,4 n920804-17:20 0.13 0.10

e e i et S o e it st
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EPA 376.1

REACTIVE SULFIDE

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/82
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED:08/06/92
CONTROL NO: N9208-01 DATE ANALYZED: (8/06/92
MATRIX: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: (mg/kq) (mg/kg)

c1-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-1:4 ND 50
c2-1,2,3,4 NS208-~01~5:8 ND 50
c3-1,2,3,4 N9208-01~9:12 ND 50
c4-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-13:16 ND 50
c5-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-17:20 ND 50
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EPA 335.2

REACTIVE CYANIDE

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/92
PROJECT BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED:08/06/92
CONTROL NO: N9208-01 DATE ANALYZED: 08/07/92
MATRIX: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: (mg/Kg) (ma/kqg)

c1-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-1:4 ND 50
c2-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-5:8 ND 50
c3-1,2,3,4 N$208-01-9:12 ND 50
c4~1,2,3,4 N9208~01-13:16 ND 50
c5-1,2,3,4 N9208~01-17:20 ND 50
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EPA 120.1
ELECTRICAL CONDUCTIVITY

- e = - — ey e

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/92
PROJECT: BART~CV DATE EXTRACTED:08/06/92

CONTROL NO: N9208-01 DATE ANALYZED: 08/06/92
MATRIX: Soil
RESULTS DET. LIMIT

SAMPL.E ID: CONTROL NO: {uhoms/cm) {uhoms/cm)
C1-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-1:4 260 1.0
c2-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-5:8 300 1.0
c3-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-9:12 240 1.0
c4-1,2,3,4 N9208-01~13:16 270 1.0
¢5-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-17:20 150 1.0
TR TN MAAARIT L LRI, g
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EPA 1010
IGNITABILITY
CLIENT: bames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: 08/07/92
CONTROL NO: N9208-01 MATRIX TYPE: Soil
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
SAMPLE ID: " CONTROL NO: (°¢) (°c)y
c1-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-1:4 65 20
c2-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-5:8 61 20
c3-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-9:12 72 20
c4-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-13:16 62 20
c5-1,2,3,4 N9208-01-17:20 62 20
L TEIUTR AT =% DN L e TS § ) 1 Tak VIO A LAY



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N9208-01
METHOD EPA 8020
MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: N9208-01-1:4
SAMPLE 2MOUNT DUP.
COMPQUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC RPD
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 20 105 120 13
Toluene ND 20 115 110 4
Ethyl Benzene ND 20 100 90 11
Xylene ND 40 95 98 3
PPARICT IR A BT TETICTS ‘-

et . ZTINRARIIRG w TAV. 2R GG 40



Ay

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART-CV

CONTROL NO: N9208-01

METHOD EPA M8015G

MATRIX: Soil

SAMPLE 1ID: N9208-01-13:16
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
(mg/k9g) (mg/kg)

Gasoline ND 2 105 85 21
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Mocore

PROJECT: BART-CV

CONTROL NO: N9208-01

METHOD EPA M8015D

MATRIX: Soil

SAMPLE ID: N9208-01-5:8
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC, % REC. RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/kqg)

Diesel 7.2 500 B3 86 3

LS TR YRy EN TN oV TIeTYT L P AR LL o = Z1AGAL 2100 » SAV =73 4w
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CLIENT:
PROJECT:
CONTROL NO:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Dames & Moore
BART-CV
N920801

—— e e  ———— e S R Sk A A Al ke S —— o — T S Y AL el S —— — T S sl Tl S W T SIS M S S S G Y W IS AN G S A TR UV D A AP AR S

METHOD EPA TCLP 8020
MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: 920836~-1
. SAMPLE AMOUNT
COMPQUND RESUILTS SPIKED %
(mg /kg) (mng/kg)
Benzene ND 12
Toluene ND 14
Chlorocbenzene ND 15
- AT R ERE | A T-bre L U Kl o] >

108
121
113

DUP.

% REC. RPD
92 16
100 19
100 12
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NO: N920801

_.-———————————_-..._—_-—————————-.u-—_————————-—-——_....p.;——_—__...-.....__-__

METEOD EPA WET 3010/6010

MATRIX: Soil

SAMPLE ID: Blank Spike/Duplicate
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
(mg/L) (mg/L)

Lead ND 1.0 gl 72 12
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QUALITY CONTROL FORM

CLIENT: DPames & Moore

PROJECT: BART-CV

CONTROL NO: N9208-01

METHOD EPA 376.1

MATRIX Soil

SAMPLE ID N9208-01-17:20
SAMPLE DUP. SAMPLE

COMPOUND RESULT RESULT % RPD
(mg /kg} (mg/kg)

sulfide ND ND 0

roer TEILITROOMBAET T TV T o
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART-CV

CONTROL NO: N9208-01

METHOD EPA 1010

MATRIX Soil

SAMPLE ID N92(08-01~1:4
SAMPLE DUP. BAMPLE

COMPOUND SULT

COMPOUND %_ OM % RPD
(“c) (°c)

Ignitability 65 65 0

THY MO TMUIDANMMENTAD TERUICTE L
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QUALITY CONTROL FORM

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART-CV

CONTROL NO: N9208-01

METHOD EPA 335.2

MATRIX Soil

SAMPLE ID N9208-01~17:20
SAMPLE DUP. SAMPLE

COMPOUND RESULT RESULT % RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/kqg)

Cyanide ND ND 0

A e F A T 1R S ehel A ‘s . , - .
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART-CV

CONTROL NO: N9208-01

METHOD EPA 120.1

MATRIX Soil

SAMPLE ID N9208-01-1:4
SAMPLE DUP. SAMPLE

COMPOUND RESULT RESULT % RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/kqg)

EC 260 260 0

M TV MEMENIT AL IERUICTT in i v L ven s Dlamcanien 104 GASAn e Feb 210.RAAATER @ BAY. E10.8 1800 7 V8
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Environmental Services

Date:  08/17/92
N9208-01

Dames & Moore
2101 Webster Street, #300
Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Erik Skov

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: BART-Castro Valley

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
08/04/92. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact; the chain-of-custody forms were properly filled out. The
data reported includes:

Method No, of Analygis
M8015 (Gas/Diesel) 5 Comp. Scil/l1 Water
EPA 8020 5 Comp. Soil/1 Water
RCT 5 Comp. Soil

STLC Lead 5 Comp. Soil

TCLP BTEX 5 Comp. Soil

The results are summarized on the following pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning
these results.

Sincerely,/

Darmy Hoang
Laboratory Director



EPA METHOD - 8020
BTEX

e i e o Bt e e o e

CLIENT:

PROJECT:
CONTROL NO:

DATE REC'D: 08/04/92
DATE ANALYZED: 08/04/92
MATRIX TYPRE: Water

Dames & Moore
BART~CV
N9208-01

e 2 o e e oy e e St et S it e ey

RESULTS (ug/L) % SURRO

SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NC: Benz Tol Et Benz Xyls RECOVERY

WWl N9208~-01-21 ND ND ND ND 82
DETECTION LIMIT 1 1 1 1
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EPA METHOD 5030/Mod. 8015
TQTAL FETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY PURGE & TRAP

e s s T it

e v s e e

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE ANALYZED: (8/04/92
CONTROL NO: N9208-01 MATRIX: Water
RESULTS DET. LIMIT % SURRO
SAMPLE ID: CONTRQOL NO: (ng /L) {mg/L}) RECOVERY
WW=-1 N9208-01-21 ND 1.0 82
TUTOTMIVTIOARATEN T LD T Ty e IR r S Meneamren C wifhka 0 STLRARATIRR e FAV T L aat anay



EPA METHOD Mod. 8015
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/04/92
PROJECT: BART-CV DATE EXTRACTED:08/06/92
CONTROL NO: N9208-01 DATE ANALYZED: 08/06/92
MATRIX: Water
RESULTS BE-C RAMNGE
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO.: (ma /L)
WWl ¥9208-01-21 ND N.A,

DETECTION LIMIT: 5 mg/L

FARIT O MU RINMENTAT IFTVTYCTI g0 v

e Tlanganran ¢ 3 BAKAA e To-

ZiN.RAATTRA s FAY. 2102000 77

K



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: BART-CV
CONTROL NOQ: N9208-01
METHOD EPA 8020
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE ID: Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.
COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RED
(ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene ND 20 95 120 23
Toluene ND 20 110 110 0
Ethyl Benzene ND 20 110 50 20
Xylene ND 40 103 98 5
VAT ITTHImyp AT DT
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART~-CV

CONTROL NO: N9208-01

METHOD EPA MB8015G

MATRIX: Water

SAMPLE 1ID: Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT DuP.

COMPQUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC, RPD
(mg/L) (mg/L)

Gasoline ND 2 100 85 16

Cem B - N - -
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore

PROJECT: BART-CV

CONTROL NO: N9208~01

METHOD EPA MB015D

MATRIX: Water

SAMPLE ID: N9208-01-21
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC, % REC. RPD
(mg/L) (mg/L)

Diesel ND 500 101 106 5
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CLIENT
NAME: _ _Dmg&,
ADDRESS -

PHONE NO ‘8"3? '%

PROJECT NAME-
SEND REPORT TO ,

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Rl'( ‘ORD
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SAMPI ER NAME/SIGNATURE

?WDA—‘/: S

£0

| (472

SAMPLE SAMPLING ] PRESER C()N [AIHL 1
NUMBEH DATE, TeTIME VATIVE ‘_'ni‘ b IYi i
S 'l? £ l«
(4] _4,‘__,[3//4;1 2O MEJS ST

473

i
4__)_“
/

COMMENTS

Srolagefﬂusposul of Sarnples

Beoeest Moore,

Ralnguished t natuie) Dape. Re ,{ 1 1y na
V.3 I ST sg&l@. Zpe
Tim

Sarniple will be stored AP CKY 108 30 days at 4us 1 4y, Meper ar

REOGULEST |
_Qﬂ iy
AR :

Acsi

(/7?5 ALYSES

A

R TT

LR TR PR Y PR |

Tt e ial S, e

2 b v, [
Phiasvaan . LN YRS
LT T TN th by
v Slosan 1248
LUINE AROLING iy, Au\n,,: s nu,.ulun
——— 2 e
i) I
g i3 A ¥
i ns B3 a3
£ SCHIFTION W o N Ry qow
W TOm 5 3 W w8
—— L I - —— e b .
—— - R Y SV S
t—t—t—t ]| - ’H_ - ~
e ] —_) —p—p—d 1
————— . — —— — —-..-——.ﬁr—.-lvn-—-a—..r- ------

?

Pt g

e " Retinguished by. (Signature) , Date-

Recewva by 15giature)

Company:

-iiple/month theyealter Dispos.

' Tiune -_(,om; Ldny

e,

it of samiple by the | abioratory wilk be ¢ barged af $ 10 Lanipie



C K'Y incorporated
Analvtical Laboratories

Date: 08/25/92
920851

Dames & Moore
2101 Webster St. # 300
Qakland CA 94612

Attn; Graeme Nyland

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: Bart Castro Valley

. — . T — . T — T " Pt T — S Sl ST v — e — o — T —— —— . — g — A W W e i D e e - ——

Enclosed is the laboratory report for samples received on
08/18/92. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact: the chain-ocf~custocdy forms were properly filled out. The
data reported includes:

Method No. of Analvsis
EPA 335.2 (Cyanide) 1 Water
EPA 9065 (Phenols) 1 Water
EPA 3005/6010 1 Water
EPA 150.1 (pH) 1 Water

The results are summarized on seven pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning
these results.

Sincerely,

A — it . — ——— - - fro

Wasfi Attalla, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

%230 Mable Ave.. Torrance. Calif. 90503 » Telephone 310-518-8889 ¢ Fax: 210-~18-1818
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EPA 335.2

CYANIDE
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/18/92
PROJECT: Bart Castro Valley DATE EXTRACTED: 08/20/92
CONTROL NO: 920851 DATE ANALYZED: 68/21/92
MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

(ma/L) (ma/L)

WT 1 920851-2 ND 0.02

Method Blank 920851 ND 0.02

==

Y NG ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. ©30 Mante Ave Torrance. Cakif. 90503 Tol. {3101 618-8889 Fax: 1310) 618-0818
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EFA 9065

PHENOLS
CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 08/18/92
PROJECT: Bart Castro Valley DATE EXTRACTED: 08/20/92

CONTROL NO: 920851

DATE ANALYZED: 08/21/92

MATRIX: Soil
SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO: RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
{mg/L) {ma/L)
WT 1 920851-1 ND 0.05
Method Blank 920851 ND 0.0%
TNV TN ANATVTICAT T ARNDATMRIES (90 Mania 200 7 mmanea o0 GAEA2 Tl 1300 11 QRARRO Fav- 1210 A1LARTR



EPA 3005/6010/7000
TTLC METALS BY ICP/AAS

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: Bart Castro Valley
SAMPLE ID: WT 1

CONTROL NO: 9220851-3

e e e S

DATE REC'D: 081/8/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 08/15/92
DATE ANALYZED: 08/19/92
MATRIX TYPE: Water

e e ot e s e ey

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
PARAMETERS {mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic ND 0.01
Cadmium ND 0.01
Chromium - Total ND 0.01
Copper 0.01 0.01
Lead ND 0.10
Mercury ND 0.0002
Nickel 0.06 0.05
Silver ND 0.01
Zinc 0.06 0.01
Q" IV ING, ANATVTICAY TARNMRATARIFECG 530 Manis d1vns Tarranecs Calif O0ENT Tol 210 ATR.(RRA Fay- 1 21M ATR.NRTR
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EPA 3005/6010/7000
TTLC METALS BY ICP/AAS

P ——

CLIENT: Dames & Moore DATE REC'D: 081/8/92
PROJECT: Bart Castro Valley DATE EXTRACTEDR: 08/19/92
SAMPLE ID: Method Blank DATE ANALYZED: 08/19/92
CONTROL NO: 920851 MATRIX TYPE: Water
RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

PARAMETERS (mg/L} (masny
Arsenic ND 0.01
Cadmium ND 0.01
Chromium - Total ND 0.01
Copper ND 0.01
Lead ND 0.10
Mercury ND 0.0002
Nickel ND 0.05
Silver ¥D 0.01
Zinec 0.05 0.01

SV N, SNAIVTICAT T ARNMBATORIFC .20 Manio des  “aeranee Calif GAEN Toi 1230 ATRMARAO Fav 21 A1 RARIR
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EPA 150.1

pH

CLIENT: Danes & Moore
PROJECT: Bart Castro Valley
CONTROL NO: 920851

DATE REC'D: 08/18/92
DATE AMNALYZED: 07/18/92
MATRIX: Water

SAMPLE ID: CONTROL NO:

WT 1 920851~4

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

{pH Units) {(pH Units)
8.7 0.1

~‘f CUV ING ANAITVTICAT Y ARORATOARIFC 420 Manin dvn Tarranre Cabf GAEN2 Tal 21/ A1 R.RRRO Fav (21N ATI.NRTR



QUALITY CONTRCL DATA

CLIENT: Dames & Moore
PROJECT: Bart Castro Valley
CONTROL NO: 920851
METHOD EPA 150.1
MATRIX: Water
SAMBLE ID: 220851-4
SAMPLE DUP. SAMPLE
COQMPQUND RESULT RESULT RPD %
{(pH units) (pH units)
pH 8.7 8.7 0
METHOD EPA 3005/6010
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE ID: 920851-3
SAMPLE AMOQUNT DUP.
COMPOQUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC, % REC. RED
(mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic ND 1.0 104 115 10
Cadmium ND 1.0 103 99 4
Chromium ND 1.0 102 95 7
Lead ND 1.0 98 96 2
Silver ND 1.0 102 Q0 12
Nickel ND 1.0 108 103 5
Mercury ND 0.005 80 100 20

q‘.’ CHRY INC.. ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES. 530 Maoie Ave . “-rrance. Calif, 30503 Tel. {310} 618-8889 Fax: (310} 618-0818



CLIENT:
PROJECT
CONTROL NO:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Dames & Moore
Bart Castro Valley
920851

B Ty ——

L T e e —

METHOD EPA 9065

MATRIX: Water

S8AMPLE ID: 920851~1
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.

COMPOUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC. % REC. RPD
(mg/L) (mg/L)

Phenols ND .50 92 B8 4

METHOD EPA 335.2

MATRIX: Water

SAMPLE ID: Method Blank
SAMPLE AMOUNT DUP.

COMPQUND RESULTS SPIKED % REC, % REC, RPD
{mg/L) (mg/L)

Cyanide ND 0.20 90 90 0

G-Q TUV NG ANAIVTICAT TARNRBATARIFC £20 Maia dvia Tamvanma ™ ~iE ONEAD Thl (1T1M A1R.ARRA Fanye 1 210 A1Q.N2180
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CLIENT

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Z /?E
name:  PAPTES f_//“/”c’l?ﬂ(;

. REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS O(/Aﬁ/
ADONCSS: _RAO ) WELBSTE £ S7. 7o o DATE: 7/ '{'/,‘7 T—
DALl A2 | CA Gyt 2 ’ oF R % _5

PAGE
PHONFE HO, FAX NO.

PROJLCT NAME: _ S A757" o720 IHLLEY
SEND REPORT TO:__ (G LAT /e N L 4D

C K Y incorporated
Environmental Services
3942 Valley Avenue, Suite F
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel: 510-846-3188

Fan: 510-846-1236

TURN AROUND TIME

ANALYSES REQUIRED
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Q’ 2 ' J’?/6 7/?‘ 2 %, Al
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Storage/Disposal of Samples: Sample will be stared at CKY for 30 days at no charge and at $10/sample/month thereattes, Disposal of sample by the Labotatory will be charged at $10/sample.



